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NARRATIVE 
Page 4. Line 21. Concerning the date, De Bonte Koe, April 16, 1663: "From 

an examination of the original record, I came to the conclusion that the 
date is the date of sailing (Mr. Van Laer's understanding also). As for 
the place of sailing, it is generally understood that all of the ships set out 
from Amsterdam, although oftentimes the passengers embarked at the 
island of Tessei or Texel. "' * * I do not find any reference to De Bonte 
Koe which seems to throw light on wnen the voyage begun April 16, 
1663 ended." Edna L. Jacobsen, Head, Manuscripts and History Section, 
New York State Library. 

FIRST, SECOND, THIRD, FOURTH GENERATIONS 
Page. 13. (1) Will, August 26, 1689, not 1789. 
Page 16. (23). June 21, 1680, not June 4. 
Page 17. (7). Abraham De Veaux and wife Mynno de Maree lived on Staten 

Island, 1701-1705, then went to Tarrytown, N. Y. They were still living 
October 27, 1733. Children (De Veaux): Nicholas m., Catherine Ecker, 
1713, Tarrytown; Maria (Marie) m. (1) Jacob Buys (Boice), 1709, 
m. (2) Henry Bancker, 1715, Tarrytown; Elsie m. Henry Meyer, 1716, 
Hackensack; Rachel m. Abraham Martling, April 16, 1715, Tarrytown; 
John b. 1607, m. Hester See, November 9, 1723, Tarrytown; Christina m. 
Joghem Van Wart, December 12, 1724, Tarrytown. De Veaux Genealogy. 
Records, Sleepy Hollow Church. Miss Ida Dudley Dale, 372 Prospect 
A venue, Randall Manor, Staten Island, New York, descendant of Rachel 
and Abranam Martling. 

(9). Antie or Anna tie Slot, wife of David Demarest, was not, prob
ably, daughter of Jan Slot (Jan Pieterszen Sloat) and Altie (Altje) Jans. 
She was probably daughter of Jan Pieter Slot and Marretie Van Winkle, 
who became the second wife of (2) Jean des Marest. Ref. Howard S. F. 
Randolph. 

Page 22. (16). Abram Brouwer possibly the son of Peter Brouwer and Petro
nella Uldricks, not Frans Van Hoogten. Children (Brouwer): Jacobus 
m. (1) Jannetje Harte, m. (2) Elisabeth de Grauw. Insert: Daniel bap. 
July 5, 1719, Hackensack, m. Marietje Koning, October 10, 1742; his 
daughter Susanna m. (213) Samuel Demaree. See page 506. 

Page 24. (18). Ramsay, not Ramsey. Christie: Genealogical Memoirs of the 
Scottish House of Christie. Compiled by the Reverend Charles Rogers, 
LL.D. Printed for the Royal Historical Society, London, 1878. Children 
(Christie): Mariam. Philip Marien; m. (2?) Jacobus Post; Willem m. 
( 144) Catalyntie Demarest, d. September 28, 1809; Sara m. David Acker
man, not Johannes Westervelt, 1753 ( ?) ; Magdalena m. Johannes Wester
velt, not David Ackerman, October 5, 1751. 

Page 24 (18). Descendants of James Christie and Magdalena Demarest and 
of their son William Christie and (144) Catharine Demarest are Fred
eric Louis Huidekoper (b. 1874 d. 1940) and his bmther, Reginald 
Shippen Huidekoper (b. 1876), 2934 Edgevale Terrace, Washington, 
D. C., both of them distinguished in professional and public life, in 
civic, military, literary and social connections. 

Descendant of Cornelius Stagg and Annatie Christie: Edwin Chapin 
Randolph, Pier 3 North River, New York City. 

(20). David. Date, April 24, 1697 of banns; marriage, May 16, 1697. 
Gen. Mag, of N. J. Vol. XI., page 3. 
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4 THE DEMAREST FAMILY 

Page 25. (76). Lydia b. March 12, 1712. 
Page 28. (26). Daniel. House, 404 Washington Avenue, Dumont (Schraalen

burgh), New Jersey, has in upper part of rear wall, a stone with inscrip 
tion: "Daniel & Rebecca Demarest, May 29, 1724." It passed to his son 
(113) Daniel Jr., then to his son (321) Gerrit; it was purchased from 
him by (94) Peter J. Demarest before 1808; it was willed by him to 
his son (282) James P.; it was sold by his widow to (1268a) Abraham 
G. Demarest in 1861, who made his home there. Ref.: Lewis D. Cook, 
R. F. D. Princeton, N. J. 

Page 34. ( 42). J acquemyntie m. January 26, not June 29, 1717. 
Page 35. ( 45). Rachel m. Isaak Uldrickse Brouwer. Children: Ulrich (k) m. 

Aeltje Ackerman; David m., probably, Ariaentje Stynmetz. Annatjin d. 
young. Add: Annatje (2) bap. February 10, 1740, Hackensack. 

Page 39. (58). Sara m. Cornelis Van Houten b. April 11, 1717 (?), son of 
Roelof Van Houten and Jannetje Spier. 

Page 40. (61). Abram J. Ackerman, bap. May 5, 1723, son of Johannes Acker
man and Maria \,Vakefield, Children, add: (E)lisabeth: bap. March 20, 
1750. 

(62). Children (Ackerman) : Maria (2) bap. July 4, not July 2, 1762; 
Margrietje d. September 6, 1805. 

Johannes, son of Abram J. Ackerman and (62) Lydia Demarest m. 
Elizabeth Dierman. Their daughter Margaret (b. September 20, 1799, d. 
July 7, 1855) m. William J. Winters (b. May 3, 1795. d. July 23, 1869), 
second wife, May 23, 1831. Their son, Garret \V. (b. September 19, 1838. 
d. October 20, 1901) m. Harriet Susan Gould (b. May 4, 1844. d. Sep
tember 30, 1902.) Their. son, George \Vintcrs (b. April 6, 1870), m. Anna 
Marie Ziefle. Their children: Beatrice Burch b. June 18, 1899; Florence 
Dierman b. August 24, 1906. 142 Diamond Bridge Avenue, Hawthorne, 
New Jersey. 

(63). Willemptie Bogert, b. or bap. June 30, 1734. 

Page 44. ( 65). Hester Ackerman not a descendant of Everard us Bogardus and 
Anneke Jans. 

Page 46. (207). Maria bap. December 29, 1733, not 1773; (209) Petrus, prob
ably not d. young, probably correct at page 85 . 

Page 47. (73). Abraham A. Blauvelt m. (2), (104) Rachel Demarest. His 
mother, Grietje Minne or Minnelay. Children (Blauvelt) : Abraham b. 
tentative, April 24, 1726, also m. tentative, Maria De Clerck; Sara m. 
Abraham Kuyper. 

(74). Johannis A. Blauvelt, bap. January 14, 1700, son of Abram 
Blauvelt and Grietje Minne (Minnelay). Children (Blauvelt) : Grietie 
( or Evietie) m. J ohannis Haring ( ? ) ; Sara m. Jeremias Meebie. 

(75). David A. Haring b. 1737 m. Elizabeth Ferdon. Descendant: John 
Haring Ward, Closter, N. J .. 

Page 48. ( 77). David m. Gertie N agee ( ? ) . 
(79). Sara, second wife of Albert Bogert. (His father, Cornelius 

Bogert m. (2) (304) Zietsche Demarest). David Bogert m., it is said, 
not Katie Ackerman, but Cornelia Ryckman (b. July 26, 1750), July 
26, 1769. 

Page 49. (83). Paulus Martense Paulison, bap. November 3, 1706, son of Mar
tin Paulison and Margrietje Westervelt. Children (Paulison) : Martin m. 
Lydia Banta; Jacobus m. 1(1) Maria De Moree, November 5, 1754. m. 
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(2) Catharine Van Emburgh ( ?) ; Lea m. Nicausi Terhuin, December 
15, 1762. 

Page 50. (86). Family Bible now in possession of Winters family, Hawthorne, 
New Jersey. Benjamin Demaresfs first wife d. JI.fay 2, 1755. Wybrugh 
Van Deuse, second wife, b. June 2, ( ?) , 1720, cl. January 9, 1782. Dates 
of the children: (230), December 28, 1742; (232), July 1; (233), April 
13; (237), December 29, 1756; (238), September 10; (239), June 18; 
(241), November 3 (?); (242), June 21. 

(87). Rachel Zabriskie daughter of Jacob A. Zabriskie and Antje 
Terhune, m. September 20, 1706. Ref. Philander Betts, Belmar, New Jersey. 

Page 51. (88). Lea Demarest Bogert d. December 26 ( ?), 1808, aet. 85-11-5. 
Child (Bogert) : Albert b. March 16, 1743. m. (226) Lea Demarest. 

Page 52. (91). Sara Peeke Demarest b. July 17, 1740, d. March 17, 1820. 
(272). Susanna b. August 16, 1766. 
(276). Ragel, a wrong record: correct record (621). Insert (276) 

David. 
Page 55. (100). Isaak Van Saun bap. May 5, 1717. Marretjen Demarest Van 

Saun d. September 21, 1789. Child: Samuel Van Saun b. December 11, 
1743, m. Lea Zabriskie July 25, 1765. m. (2) Mary--. 

(104). Minne or Minnelay. Child: David Blauvelt m. (211) Eliza
beth Demarest. 

Page 57. (112). Jacob, record incorrect. See (91) and (108). 
Page 58. (117). Marrityn Ackerman, daughter of Joannes Ackerman and, prob

ably not Maria Weeckveldt, but Jannetje Lozier, bap. January 10, 1725. 
Add child: (335a) Seba bap. September 22, 1745 Schraalenburgh. 

Page 59. (119). Roelof Romeyn b. March 26, 1722, not 1772, brother of Niclaes 
Romeyn and of Geesje Romeyn, m. (128) Christian Demarest. 

Page 63. (130). Rachel Sikaer (Sicaer) b. November 15, 1726, sister of Cater
ina Sicaer m. (163) David Demarest. 

(132). Cornelis Doremus b. September 7, 1722, d. 1787-88, son of 
Johannes Doremus and Elizabeth Ackerman. He m. (2) Elizabeth Van
derhoeff, March 11, 1756. 

Page 64. (136). Jannetje Demarest d. May 2, 1755. 
(137). Maritie (Maria) Ackerman, hap. September 14, 1727. See (117). 

A stone in Paramus graveyard would indicate that her remains were 
removed there where her husband was buried. Children: add (380a) 
Tomes, bap. August 16, 1759, Schraalenburgh. 

Page 66. (144). William Christie (y) in the Revolutionary War had rank in 
the Commissary General's Department, was also Assistant Quartermaster. 
Children: Petrus b. March 25, bap. April 12, 1752, m. Belitie Westervelt, 
1774, d. Dec. 25, 1843; add: Sara, b. December 7, 1762, m. (177) John 
Demarest; add, tentative, David. Ref. Mrs. Virginia Christie Huidekoper, 
Washington, D. C. 

Page 66. (145). Samuel Demarest d. March 14, 1808. Line 11; 1646, not 1746. 
Page 68. ( 146). Children (Christie) ; add, Maria b. March 5, bap. April 5, 

1759. 
Page 70. (157). Rebecca Ryerson b. February 17, 1747, daughter of Johannes 

Ryerson and Catalina Berrie, d. October 27, 1807. John Demarest' s will 
probated 1815 ( ?) . 



FIFTH GENERATION 

Page 75. (163). Caterina Sicaer b. July 9, 1722, sister of (130) Rachel Sicaer; 
a third sister, Hannah, m. James Alyea, "on the Hackensack", is buried 
at Westwood. 

,(164). Tunis Pier, son of Johannes and Susan Pier. Children (Pier): 
add, Susanna b. February 21, 1748, m. Peter DeBow; ( ?) Abraham b. 
January 8, 1758, doubtful-see Nelson, page 188. 

Page 76. (166). Children (Ely): Elizabeth b. April 15, 1773, m. (170) Jacobus 
Demarest. 

(167-174.) Insert caption: CHILDREN OF (63) JOHN DEMAREST AND 
WILLEMPTIE BOGERT. 

(167). Children (Anderson): Johannes m. Catharine Zabriskie; Eliza
beth m. Andries Zabriskie. (?) Add: David bap. November 28, 177-. 

(168). Petrus Demarest d. May 19, 1820 aet. 62-3-14; is buried in 
the French burying ground. 

Page 78. (172) Marriage June 15, 1792. 

Page 78. (176). Phillipus Demarest and wife, going west before there was 
a Battle Creek, settled after a time at Bedford, Michigan. Descendant: 
Mrs. Elvira Polhemus Taylor, 42 Adella Avenue, West Newton, Massa
chusetts. 

Page 80. (179). David m. (2) Sarah Hyer, not Sarah Helms, July 27, 1800. 
Insert record from page 437. 

(181). Children (Ely): Maria d. February 18, 1807; Abraham d. 
April 13, 1848; William d. September 27, 1819; Elizabeth (d. November 
9, 1896) m. Paul R. Paulison. Their daughter, Helen Ann m. Stephen 
Ackerman, and their daughter, Letitia A. m. H. F. Lydecker, 22 Second 
Street, Maywood, New Jersey. A daughter of Paul R. Paulison's youngest 
son, Abram Ely Paulison; Mrs. Lillian E. Haff, 279 Woodside Avenue, 
Ridgewood, New Jersey. 

(182). James Demarest Heaton d. May 26, 1814. 
( 185). Catrina Benson bap. May 27, 1764, daughter of Garret Benson 

and Eva Berdan. 
Page 81. (511). Sara Demarest d. March 28, 1828. 

(186). Ghildren (Bogert); Rachel m. John Henry Brush. 
(188). Children (Shuart); David d. 1860; Isaac d. 1826; Hester m. 

John Clark; Catreneu d. 1826. 
Page 83. (198a). Children (Du Bois) : Willimina b. 1799, not 1779. 

(203). Children (Banta): Margrietje m. (1) (327) Peter P. Dem
arest. 

(527). Johannatie b. August 11, 1749. 
Page 84. (206). Magdalena Van Voorhees, daughter of Lucas Albertse Voor

hees and Annatie Kip, not Helena Vander Schure. David Demaree, Fourth 
Battalion, York Co. Militia ( Penna. Archives, Sixth Series, Vol. II. pg. 
507). 

Page 85. (209). Petrus. Note mistake at page 46, not d. young. 
(211). Daniel A. Blauvelt, son of Abraham A. Blauvelt and (104) 

Rachel Demarest. 
Page 88. (594). Gesie b. July 25, 1763; (597) Jacobus b. March 17, 1772. 

Page 89. (226). Albert Bogert, son of Isaac Bogert and (88) Lea Demarest. 
Children: Isaac b. May 10, 1768; Margrietje d. March 13, 1810. 
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FIFTH GENERATION 7 

Page 90. (230). Cornelius De Graw (De Gray), son of Cornelius De Graw 
(De Gray) and Geertruy Riddenhar, bap. December 12, 1731. 

Page 91. (238). Jacobus m. Yannitye Hopper (b. March 16, 1760) January 
16, 1780. Children: add (618a) Abraham b. July 21, 1796, d. September 
18, 1845; Garret b. July 7, 1801. 

(240). Mettie (Martha) d. July 31, 1845. Peter T. Wortendyke b. 
August 29, 1759, d. April 23, 1844. Children (Wortendyke) : Frederick 
P. b. January 21, 1783. d. May 31, 1867, m. Elenor Banta; Angenietie b. 
January 30, 1785, d. January 21, 1862, m. Albert P. Duryea ( ?) ; Peter 
P. b. June 15, 1798, d. January 31, 1835, m. Mary Banta. 

Page 92. (621). Rachel. Note erasing of (276), wrongly recorded. 
(248). Anna Kip b. May 9, 1759, d. March 18, 1841, m. (1) (291) 

David Demarest. 
(252). Christina (Carstina) wife of Cornelius Kip d. February 20, 

1822, not 1832. 
Page 94. (262). Margrietje Demarest b. November 2 (3), 1771, not December, 

1701. 
( 651). Gerrit A. d. young, apparently incorrect. ( 653) Gerrit A. ( ?) 
( 657). John J. d. October 27, 1806. 

Page 95. (672-675). Incorrect record; they are children of (667) Jacobus, 
properly recorded as (1287-1290). 

(270). Margrietie m. Richard Ackerman (b. October 21, 1762), Oc
tober 30, 1785. Children (Ackerman) : Greetie b. May 11, bap. May 25, 
1788; Aaltj e b. May 22, bap. June 5, 1791, m. Martin Romaine; Marytj e 
b. October 20, 1795. 

(272). Susanna b. August 16, 1766, d. November 8, 1849. m. Thomas 
Eckerson. 

Page 95. (280). Henry Nangle b. November 21, 1769. Ragel d. January 1 or 
11, 1864. 

(282). James P. (Jacobus) m. (2) Elizabeth Doremus, widow of 
( 651) Gerrit A. Demarest. Children of Jacobus and Lavina Demarest: 
(675a) Rachel; (675b) Peter J. A.; his will August 28, 1856, probated 
October 7, 1856, names wife Effie, minor son Peter Edwin, step-brother, 
John, and friend, Garret S. Demarest. Effie Demarest m. (2) Frederick 
Wortendyke Jr. before 1861. Peter Edwin d. intestate before June 22, 
1857, probably unmarried. 

(283). Hannah Kipp, d. February 11, 1849, m. John H. Zabriskie, 
May 22, 1834. Isaac Kipp d. young, December 9, 1834. 

(284). Hannah Banta, d. March 1, 1891, second wife of John H. 
Zabriskie. 

Page 96. (291). Antje Kip b. May 9, 1759, d. March 18, 1841. She m. (2) 
(248) Johannes Demarest. 

Page 97. (686). David b. January 27, 1780, d. May 31, ( ?), 1781. 
(301). David d. January 2, 1818. 
(303). Maria Ackerman, daughter of Abram J. Ackerman and (62) 

Lydia Demarest. 
(304). Cornelius Bogert, son of Albert Bogert and .(79) Sara Dem

arest. Children (Bogert): Albert d. June 27, 1882, aet. 101; add John C. 
twin bap. April 15, 1781. m. probably, (702) Sitsye Demarest. 

(305). Catherine Perry: probably error. 
(306). Harry Elmer Bensen d. October, 1940. Miss Alice R. Bensen, 

5847 Blackstone Avenue, Chicago. 



8 THE DEMAREST FAMILY 

Page 99. (308). Lydia Hopper b. August 5 (15), 1744, m. (2) (224) Peter 
D. Demarest. 

Page 100. (310). Jacobus Durie may have been the son of John Pieterse Durie 
and Jannetje Peack. Child, Alche, is of second husband, Abram Blauvelt. 
Cancel, therefore, her record ( 334) page 104. 

(311). David d., probably, March 17, 1809. Jemima d., probably, Sep
tember 25, 1819. 

(315). Osseltie m. Petrus (Peter) Durie, bap. September 13, 1764, 
Schraalenburgh, son of Albert Durie and Lea Van Orden. Children 
(Durie): Albert b. February 24, bap. March 23, 1788, Tappan, m. Agnes 
Wortendyke; Annatje b. February 13, bap. March 15, 1790, Paramus; 
John b. June 19, bap. July 28, 1793, Paramus, m. Martha Shuart; Peter b. 
November 24, bap. December 24, 1797, Paramus, m. (1) Hannah: Hering 
(?), m. (2) Maria (De Baun?) Perry, widow of Daniel Perry(?); 
Leah b. March 23, bap. April 19, 1801, Paramus. 

Page 101. (317). Children (Anderson): Johannes m. Maria Bogert; Jacobus 
m. Margery Wortendyke; David m. Geertje Nagel. 

Page 102. (327). Margrietje Banta, daughter of Jan Banta and (203) Sara 
Demarest, bap. October 18, 1741. She m. (2) Cornelius Stagg, bap. April 
2, 1738, son of Johannes Stagg and Hendrickte Hausman. 

(328). David went to Hunter Township, not Hunter Village. He 
located in Platte Clove between Tannersville and West Saugerties. He 
leased from James Desbrosses in 1793, Lot 53, acres 102, defined on 
Kiersted Map of 1813, in the Hardenbergh Patent. His tract came to be 
known and is yet known as the Rose property, David's daughter ,(738) 
Challie having married Tobias Rose, and they probably continuing to 
live there. It is a place of surpassing mountain view. It is now owned, 
with modern house, by the Seifforth family. The Rose Brook runs through 
or beside the place. About sixty people bought or leased land in that 
area about the same time, 1790 and after: scarce any of the names remain 
now in the vicinity. In the census of 1800 David Demarest appears; in the 
census of 1820, David Demarest and Jobe A. Demarest; in 1826 assess
ment, tax roll, David Demarest 100 acres, and Moses Demarest 50 acres; 
in the census of 1830, David Demarest bet. 80 and 90 years of age; in 
1835 he is not on the tax list. In Ulster County records, at Kingston, Liber 
144, 1841, is will of David Demarest of Platte Kill; wife Abigail; son, 
William, can this be connected? The description of locality given page 
103 relates apparently to home of David's son (740) Jobe A. 

Page 104. (334). Geesje record of marriage and child incorrect. See (310). 
( 336). Cornelius Van Saen bap. March 23, 1735, son of Jacob Van 

Saen and Jannetje Banta. Children (Van Saen) : David m. Lea Brower; 
John m. SaraJh Huyler (?). 

Page 107. (348). Children: Dates given with first four are of birth, not bap
tism. Samuel, Revolutionary soldier, d. May 11, 1833, Harrodsburg, Ken
tucky, m. Dyna Dorland b. April 7, 1753, d. May 25, 1812; Peter m. 
Elizabeth Cosen b. May 28, 1758, d. September 28, 1831. Descendant of 
Samuel: Ephraim Stout Lillard, 213 A Street, N. E., Washington, D. C. 
Descendant of Peter: Mrs. Oscar Layton Moore, 305 Ridge Avenue, Win
netka, Ill. 

' Page 111. (359). Gerardus Ryker killed in Indian fight, Boone's and Floyd's 
defeat. Descendant of Samuel Ryker and Barbara Fullinwider: Paul M. 



FIFTH GENERATION 9 

La Bach (not La Bathe), 545 S. Figueroa, (Jonathan Oub), Los Angeles, 
California. 

Page 113. (378). Maria m. Nicholas Ackerman. Children: probably error. See 
(155) page 70. 

(379). Samuel C., if properly identified, m. Catherina Deryea 
(Durie?). Children: (816a) Francyntie b. January 13, bap. Feb. 11; 1787; 
,(816b) Maria b. February 9, bap. March 1, 1789; (816c) Johannis b. 
December 25, 1790, bap. January 23, 1791 (Paramus Record) ; also, prob
ably, (816d) Barent b. July 7, 1782. m. Susanna Storms (not Stevens). 
See page 436. 

(380). Elizabeth m. Johannes Ackerman (hap. June 3, 1753, d. Oc
tober 4, 1828, Paramus), son of Gerret Ackerman and Elena Van Voorhis, 
1776 (?), d. July 26, 1825. Children (Ackerman): Gerret b. July 14, hap. 
August 10, 1777, d. January 19, 1852, m. Maria Post, b. 1809, d. November 
6, 1859, no children; Marie b. March 17, hap. June 5, 1779, d. February 
26, 1801; Annetje hap. December 7, 1783; Letty (Elena) b. May 19, 
bap. June 26, 1786, d. June 24, 1872, m. Abraham Vanderbeek. (Children: 
3, including Jacob m. Maria Van Dien Berdan; their son Abraham m. 
Mary Brinkerhoff Newkirk; their children, Herbert, Viola, Miss Viola 
Vanderbeek, 215 Laurel Street, Hartford, Conn.) ; Hannah (Annetje) b. 
October 26, bap. November 16, 1788, d. July 27, 1845; Cornelius J. b. 
June 8, hap. July 6, 1794, d. August 2, 1872. m. (1) Priscilla Banta, 
February 16, 1811. (Children: John C., Henry (d), Henry (d), Garret C., 
Marie, Henry Banta, Cornelius C., Elizabeth Priscilla). m. (2) Catherina 
Allen Ten Eyck, m. (3) Hester Ackerman; Grietje b. February 18, hap. 
April 10, 1803. Descendant: Alphra A. (Mrs. Rufus) Hatch, 288 Wasli
ington A venue, Hillsdale, New Jersey. 

(382). Line five should be line two. Read: Daniel married ( 406) 
Vroutie Demarest, daughter of (152) Samuel Demarest and Belitie Banta, 
b. February 27, hap. March 13, 1748, at Schraalenburgh. 

Page 115. (390). Henry R. Brinckerhoff, rank of captain, not colonel. 
Page 116. (390). Mrs. Frank A. Miller, a granddaughter of Henry R. Brincker

hoff, great granddaughter of Belitie Demarest Brinckerhoff; her daugh
ter m. De Witt Vermilye Hutchings; their son, Frank Miller Hutchings, 
Mission Inn, Riverside, California. Title of book by Zona Gale, 1938: Frank 
Miller of Mission Inn. 

Page 117. (399). The widow of Cornelius m. (2) Dower Westervelt. 
Page 118. (401). Roelof (Ralph), freeholder and member of legislature of 

New Jersey. 
( 402). Jacob, m., probably, Sophia Bogert. Insert record from page 

438. 
( 403). Margaret, according to Ackerman family record, m. Dirk 

(Richard) Ackerman (b. September 27, bap. October 21, 1762, Schraalen
burgh), son of Johannes Ackerman and Aeltje Kuyper. Children (Acker
man) : Margaret D.; Aletta R.; Marietje. 

Page 120. ( 415). Thomas m. (2), Aug. 22, 1812, Honnate (Ann) Vanderbeek, 
b. September 2, 1769, d. May 20, 1835, daughter of Isaac Vanderbeek and 
Rachel Ryerson, and widow of James Walker. 

Page 121. ( 426). Child (Beam) : Simon Demaray m. Catherine Ann Lines or 
Lyons. 

Page 122. ( 432). Children: insert omitted numbers: (908) N ensi, (909) Rachel, 
(910) Symon, (911) Annatie, (912) Andrew, (913) Jane, (914) David. 
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Page 123. ( 437). Children (Westervelt) : insert, Alletta b. April 3, 1805. De
scendant: Theodore H. Ames, 124 Inwood Avenue, Upper Montclair. 

Page 125. (944-949). Incorrectly located. Properly recorded as children of 
(1040) Jacob Demarest and numbered (1814a-1814f). See page 203. 

,( 450a-b). Insert caption: CHILDREN OF (161) JACOB DEMAREST AND 
ANNATIE BLAUVELT. 

( 450a). Sophia m. Cornelius I. Haring, August or October, 1814. 
Children (Haring): Maria b. January 28, 1817; Ann b. April 24, 1820; 
Margaret b. June 1, 1823, m. David J. Blauvelt (Child: James Henry): 
Jacob C. b. January 13, 1826; Isaac C. b. August 20, 1828, m. Sarah, 
daughter of Johannes J. Tallman, and (1110) I\fargaret Demarest. 

Page 125. ( 405b). Abraham J. m. Jane Ackerman. Insert record and children 
from ppg. 429-30 with supplement revisions. Ref. (Descendant) Mrs. 
Jennie D. Patterson, Westwood, N. J. 
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Page 130. (966). Sarah b. March 13, 1805. 
( 461). Susanna, record apparently, belongs to (272) Susanna, page 95. 

Page 131. (463). Child (Purdy): Susanna m. John R. Hill, d. November 11, 
1830 aet. 20-2-27. 

(466). Children (Bogert): add John b. June 27, 1825. d. May 23, 1826. 
Page 133. ( 480): Address: Mrs. Elvira Polhemus Taylor, 42 Adella Avenue, 

West Newton, Mass. 
(485). Catalina m. Jacob A. Berdan, son of Albert Berdan and Mary 

Ackerman. Child (Berdan) : Elizabeth m .. (1688c.) William D. Demarest. 
See supplement to page 187 (914) and to page 266 (1688c). 

(488. Jacobus Blauvelt, son of John Blauvelt and Rachel Van Orden. 
Children (Blauvelt) : John Thomas b. December 19, 1837; add, James, 
promising law student, d. early manhood. 

Page 134. (504). Rebecca m. Jacob Sindle (b. December 18, 1789, d. August 10, 
1864), d. November 10, 1850, is buried in Presbyterian Yard, Caldwell, 
New Jersey. 

Page 135. (505). David P. d. July 2, 1821. 
(508). Abraham P. d. July 1, 1843. 
(512). James Harvey had at least two children; they are buried 

in the French burying ground. 
(514). Maria Paulison b. November 2, 1810. 
(516). William H. R. Rauchfuss, Dey Mansion, Preakness, N. J. 

Anna Rose Rauchfuss, 214 Bellaire Road, Ridgewood, New Jersey. Chil
dren of Lea Margaret Quackenbush and William Rauchfuss : add, Minnie A. 

Page 136. (518). Samuel m. December 8, 1836, Ann Hog(z)enkamp (b. January 
26, 1819, d. October 3, 1895), daughter of William S. Hog(z)enkamp and 
Antje Hopper. Children: add, (1010 ab) twins, d. infancy, also (1013a) 
twin of ( 1013), b. September 20, 1846, d. infancy. 

(527). Joseph Blauvelt, son of Johannes Blauvelt and Margrietje 
Smidt. Children(Blauvelt): Joseph m. (1) Rachel Van Orden, m. (2) 
Sarah, widow of Isaac Blauvelt: Nicholas m. Catherine Young, or Youry; 
Daniel m. ( 624) Christina Demarest. 

Page 137. (1028). Garret b. 1800, not 1880. 

Page 138. (536). Petrus d. March 26, 1837. Maria Brouwer b. May 30, 1773. 
Children, revised: (1037) Annatje b. March 10, bap. March 30, 1794; 
(1037a) Jacob b. May 12, 1797, d. January 9, 1805; (1038), Maria b. No
vember 30, 1798; (1039) Jane b. November 18, 1800; (1040) Jacob b. 
November 25, 1805. (Jannetje 1801 ( ?) ; Rachel 1802 ( ?) . 

Page 140. (544). Lines 3-4: dates 1811 and 1808 and place Brighton, uncertain; 
m. Sally Saddler, also doubtful. 

/Page 144. (574). Catrina m. John Van Buskirk. See Clayton & Nelson's His
tory of Bergen & Passaic Counties, page 279. 

(576). See Winfield's History of Hudson County, ppg. 491-2. 
(577). Margrietje tentatively identified. David Ackerman b. April 

23, bap. December 8, 1749, Schraalenburgh, son of Johannes Ackerman 
and Aeltje Kuyper, m. Margrietje De Moree, 1769, d. March 11, 1790. 
C~ildren (Ackerman) : Johannes; Richard; David; Maria; Aeltje; Mar
gnetje. Margrietje De Moree Ackerman, it is said, m. (2) Cornelius 
Van Dien, July 21, 1791, Schraalenburgh. 

11 
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Page 145. (579). Maria d. November 10, 1834. Jan P. Durie d. May 4, 1819. 

Page 146. (588). David m. 1775 not 1875. Margaret d. March 29, 1813. David d. 
October 28, 1825, aet 64-3-12. 

(589). Niclaes d. June 10, 1845. Maria Banta d. August 15, 1836. 
Children (corrections): (1162) Jacobus b. March 1, 1792; (1164) 
Niclaes b. November 17, 1796; (1167) Mary b. December 29, 1802; 
omit (1168) and (1169); (1170) Hannah b. September 17, 1804; (1171) 
Jane b. April 8, 1807; (1171a) Caroline b. February 3, 1809; (1172) 
Catherine b. July 13, 1811. Ref. Sheldon D. Tilt, Warwick, New York. 

Page 148. (592). Judge Thomas M. Giberson, not Giverson: daughter, Miss 
Belle Giberson, 333 A Avenue, N. W., Cedar Rapids, Iowa. 

(593). Bridget Brouwer, daughter of Jacob Brouwer and Jannetje 
Vander Beek. 

Page 149. (594). Jacob De Baun b. January 26, 1767, d. October 23, 1815. 
Marya (not Mary A.) Wortendyke. 

( 597). Jacobus d. October 22, 1826 aet. 54-7-5. 
Page 150. ( 601). Henry De Mott, son of John De Mott. Children (De Mott) : 

Frances m. Petrus Westervelt, his first wife, October 6, 1810, d. May 12, 
1830, in her 38th year. (Children: Margaret; Henry.) Clayton and Nel
son's History of Bergen and Passaic Counties, pages 258 and 246. 

(604). Insert omitted numbers: (1207) Peter; (1208) Albert; (1209) 
Stephen; ( 1210) James ; ( 1211) Willemptie; ( 1212) Maria. 

( 605). Sophia De Mott, daughter of John De Mott and Francina 
Ruloffson. History of Bergen and Passaic Counties, pages 257-8, 298. Mar
garet Ackerman, daughter of Richard Ackerman and (270) Margaret 
Demarest. 

Page 151. (611). Osseltie d. July 24 or July 4, 1829. 

Page 152. (614). Benjamin d. Feb. 23, 1838 aet. 58-10-26; is buried at Pascack. 
Children, tentative : ( 1221a) Catharine; ( 1221 b) Sally Ann. 

( 617). Rebecca m. Robert P. Pounds ( d. March 23, 1839 aet. 57), 
his second wife, January 23, 1807, d. April 28, 1853. Children (Pounds) : 
Samuel b. July, 1807, d. infancy; James b. August 7, 1808; John b. August 
5, 1811; Samuel b. April 29, 1815; Jane Ann b. July 26, 1818, m. Cornelius 
I. Winters; Maria Selina b. May 27, 1821, d. August 22, 1822; Rebecca 
Maria b. August 22, 1823; Letitia Matilda b. February 6, 1825; Louisa 
b. July 24, 1828. 

(620). David C. Blauvelt, son of Cornelius Blauvelt, b. February 10, 
1773, d. January 30, 1836. Rachel d. August 12, 1824. 

Page 153. (624). Daniel J. Blauvelt, son of Joseph Blauvelt and (527) Johan
natie Demarest, b. December 16, 1782, m. October 26 or September 25, 
1806. Johanna rn. Christian A. De Baun; Jacobus m. Emeline Vanderbilt. 

( 625). James, a surveyor at Nyack, m. Maria Eckerson (b. Septem
ber 4, 1794. d. May 12, 1867), July 6, 1819, d. March 2, 1858. Children, re
vised: (1230) James b. September 12, 1820; (1231) Cornelius b. Novem
ber 13, 1821; (1232) Rachel b. August 26, 1824; (1232a) Elizabeth b. 
March 21, 1828; ( 1232b) Christina b. July 16, 1832, d. October 30, 1833; 
(1232c) John b. March 19, 1835. 

(626). Abraham Auryanse son of Daniel (not David) Auryanse. 
Page 154. (1241). Ann Eliza b. May 20, 1846. 

(630). Children, Demarest (not De Baun): insert numbers (1242) 
Eliza; (1243) John; (1244) Maria. 
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(631). Children: add, James P. d. aet. 0-4-34. 
l (636). Garret Van Dien b. October 10, bap. November 13, 1785, 

Paramus, son of Albert Van Dien and Polly Van Buskirk, d. November 
7, 1853, not 1753. Children: add, Casparus Demarest, first child, b. Sep
tember 23, 1815, d. August 21, 1828; John Buskirk Demarest m. Elizabeth 
Doremus; John Voorhees Demarest d. July 31, 1828. History of Bergen 
& Passaic Counties, page 310. 

Page 156. (653). Change to (651). Gerrit A. m. Elizabeth Doremus (b. De
cember 19, 1795, d. April 18, 1868), daughter of David Doremus and 
Elizabeth Van Houten, May 29, 1813, d. September 22, 1822. Children: 
(1268) Margaret b. May 21, 1815, m. Frederick Hering, d. February 
1872. Children: James F.; Garrett F.; Rachel Ann; John F.; David A.; 
Margaret E. ; Stephen B . 

. (1268a) David G. b. October 4 (8) 1817. m. Susan Post. Children: 
(2082a) Garret D.; (2082b) Peter D. 

(1268b) Abraham G. b. September 18, 1819. d. December 21, 1889, 
m. Jane Voorhees (b. January 19, 1824, d. January 12, 1911). Children: 
(2082c) Garret A. b. August 15, 1885; (2082d) Mary Aletta b. July 30, 
1860. 

(1268c) John J. b. October 7, 1821, m. Margaret Anderson (b. 
April 27, 1830, d. 1909), November 11, 1848. Children: (2083) Elizabeth 
b. September 16, 1849, d. August 29, 1850; (2084) Eveline b. August 20, 
1851, unm., d. July 31, 1915; (2085) Frank Z. b. March 17, 1857, unm., 
d. November 26, 1923; (2086) Kate A. b. August 22, 1859, unm., d. No
vember 29, 1905; (2087), Llewellyn, b. June 20, 1867. 

(2082c) Garret A. m. Anna G. Ackerman, April 16, 1879. Children: 
(2972a) Walter b. September 15, 1880, d. March 24, 1934; (2972b) John 
b. July 6, 1888; (2972c) Cora b. November 21, 1889, d. December 20, 
1934. Ref. Miss Mary Aletta Demarest, 230 Washington Avenue, Dumont, 
New Jersey. 

Page 157. ( 667). Catherine Van Houten, daughter of Johannes Van Houten 
and Antje Blauvelt. 

( 669). Henry Van Em burgh, son of Henry Van Emburgh and Polly 
Voorhis, bap. July 28, 1801, Paramus. 

Page 158. (1304). Margaret d. young, incorrect; d. December 4, 1902. 
(1308). James P. (not James J.) 
(675a). Rachel d. January or June 5, 1852. 
(679). Peter C. De Baun m. Susannah De Baun(?). 

Page 160. (689). Child: Samuel S. Banta, b. November 8, 1802, m. Belitie 
Bogert (b. February 1, 1807), November 8, 1823. Child: Leah m. Henry 
Caspar Haring (later Heron) b. 1844 or 1845. Children: Mary Elizabeth; 
Samuel b. 1848, d. 1900. m. Maria Kissam Storms, January 1869. Children: 
Harry C. b. 1869, d. 1938, m. Louise Pray, 1909;, Viola May b. September 
17, 1871, m. Edward Lewis; Grace Florence b. November 21, 1873, m. 
Harry Heyward, November 12, 1907. Ref. Mrs. Grace Heron Heyward, 
Mystic, Conn. 

(690). Saartie (Sarah). 
(691). Maria d. June 14, 1935. Helmick Van Wagoner b. March 3, 

1860, d. October 5, 1936. Samuel m. Elizabeth M. Zabriskie. 
(692). Lawrence m. November 13 or 19, 1794. 

Page 162. (702). Sitsye m. John C. Bogert (bap. April 15, 1781, d. January 4, 
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1840), son of Cornelius Bogert and (304) Sitsye Demarest, December 18, 
1808. 

(703). Abraham m., probably not Rachel--, but probably Cath
arine Ackerman (b. March 15, 1799, d. December 19, 1842), January 27, 
1816, (1358) Nicholas b. January 3, 1817. 

(704). (1366a) Catherine b. 1835, d. infancy. 

Page 163. (719). James P. m. September 8, 1810, d. July 22 (29), 1859. 

Page 164. (1370a-d). Accepted revision: (1370a) John J. b. August 9, 1821; 
(1370b) Leah b. February 7, 1824; ( 1370c) Peter J. b. March 23, 1828; 
(1370d) David J. b. March 23, 1830. 

(721). Gerrit P. d. June 3, 1869. Maria Hall Demarest d. October 
24, 1864. 

,(1373). Richard G. (not P.); (1373b) John Doremus. 
(724). Charity Van Houten b. March 8, 1792, daughter of Dirck 

Van Houten and Marretje Van Ryper. 
(726). Henry H. Post b. August 18, 1775, son of Harman Post and 

Nancy Jackson. Child: Gerret. Hem. (2) -- in 1823. d. June 3, 1876. 

Page 165. (733). Charles m. Abigail Thorpe. In Liber 144, Kingston, New 
York (Ulster County Wills), is \1/ill 1841 of David Demarest, Platte
Kill; his wife, Abigail; his son, William. Can this be of the Charles
Abigail family? Or of the "Abigail" family at (1109)? Could (561) 
David Demarest have married (1 or 2) an Abigail ---? 

Page 166. (735). Letter of (3107) W. E. Dimorier, Erie, Pa., December 12, 
1940: "I write you regarding the change of my name to its present form. 
Two brothers about 150 years ago became angry at each other. The one 
who was destined to be my ancestor wanted a name unlike his brother's 
and changed it to Dimorier. Everyone still called the name Demeree and 
some of my close relations still do. This foolish thing has been a great 
trouble maker, for so few can spell it and fewer can pronounce it." 

(737). Jemima (Mina) m. (1) Levi Barton ·(or Barden), m. (2) 
Benjamin Fairchild about 1809. They lived, probably, at Windham, Greene 
County, New York; later at Bushkill, Ulster County, in the Notch (Stony 
Clove) near Shandaken or the present Phoenicia. At advanced age, in 
1863, they removed to Ithaca, New York, to live with their daughter, 
Mrs. Dibbell. Mina d. there 1864; Benjamin Fairchild d. later, Leaven
worth, Kansas ; they are buried at Ithaca. 

Children (Barden) : Levi; Emerson Lewis. One of these sons 
lived at Olive Bridge, Ulster County, (daughter; Josephine). 

Children (Fairchild) : William b., probably at Windham, November 
1810, d., at Leavenworth October 2, 1898, m. Barbara C. Hunt (b. at 
Delhi, New York, April 6, 1813, d. August 8, 1902) : married 65 years. 
(Children: Alexander, d. young; De Forest m. Josephine Creters; Helen 
m. Edward Payson Wilson; Mary m. Claudius Buchanan Pierce) ; Maria 
m. --- Mi(e)ldrum; James m. --- (Children: George; Frank; 
Calvin; Addie), he had a ranch in Kansas. 

Phoebe Ann b. 1814, d. January 1, 1910 aet. 96, m. November 10, 
1833, Shandaken, New York, Daniel William Dibbell, b. 1811, Delaware 
County, d. March 1, 1881, Tannersville, New York, is buried there; 
served in the Civil War, 156th Reg., New York. They lived in Ulster 
County, most of the children born there, then for a time at Wawarsing, 
New York, about 1854 removed to Ithaca. The name was modified to De 
Bell. Children: Sarah M. b. circ. 1834, m. David A. Signor; Caroline 
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Barbara b. September 22, 1837, m. Cornelius Du Bois Van Aken ( daugh
ter; Lulu Fairchild Van Aken (Mrs. John) Ford, 225 West 86th Street, 
New York City) : Mary Elizabeth m. George Christiance; William Henry, 
unm. served in Civil War, killed before Petersburg, 1864; Jennie m. 
Andrew B. Davis; Harriet Ophelia m. Lewis Smith Neill; Benjamin 
Franklin m. Elvyrah Emeline House, served in Civil War; David M. m. 
Anna May Burleigh (daughter: Bertha Fairchild De Bell (Mrs. John A.) 
Huston, 81 Lincoln Street, Waverly, New York. Ref. for extended family 
record. 

Page 167. (738). Tobias Rose was aet. 63, census of 1840. 
(739). Abel Mix was aet, between 60 and 70, census of 1840. He 

apparently owned land near the present Hensonville. He may have lived 
in Platte Clove. Philander Hu ( o) mmell lived, probably, where Elka 
Park now is. 

(740). The Big Rocks are at the sharp turn of the Schoharie, turn 
of the Lexington road toward Prattsville. The Schermerhorn property 
is readily identified on the far side of the stream a short distance before 
reaching the sharp turn of stream and road. The probably brief residence 
there of Jobe Austin Demarest has no remainder apparently save the 
title Demarest's or Demaree's Hole, a particular fishing point in the 
Schoharie just there. No tradition tells just why that name was given. 
The description of locality given on page 103 as related to (328) David 
Demarest, apparently should relate itself rather to his son Jobe A. It 
tells the road narrow between the rocks and the stream at the sharp turn. 
The gift of land by Jacob Schermerhorn to his daughter, Eleanor 
Demarest, was in 1840. In 1843 it was put under a trustee, Sylvester H. 
Stocking, to administer, apparently as of removal of the Demarest family. 
The land is described as where the little W estkill enters the Schoharie. 

Page 170-1. (773). Jacob D. m. Maria Henrietta (Polly) Vanderwerker. Chil
dren: (1453) Jacobus d. young; (1454) David b. May 19, 1812; (1454a) 
Abraham; (1454b) John b. 1813, see page430; (1454c) Peter. 

Page 172. (785). Descendant: Adele Elizabeth Burrus (Mrs. J. S.) Simpson, 
101 West 49th Street, New York City. 

Page 180. (851). Mariam. Peter Peack (b. December 8, 1807, d. April 4, 1869), 
May 23 (24), 1823. d. February 7, 1869. Children: Ursula b. November 
16, 1828, d. October 21, 1901; John Samuel b. November 24, 1840, d. 
June 27, 1858, drowning accident. 

Ursula m. Jacob Van Buskirk (b. July 3, 1827, d. January 16, 1904), 
February 16, 1853. Children: Sarah Maria b. May 16, 1854, d. May 13, 
1930, m. Jacob Van Wagoner (d. October 16, 1919), July 25, 1877 (Chil
dren: Lena b. July 2, 1878, d. March 29, 1882; Martha b. March 8, 1881, 
d. September 19, 1937) ; Hannah Amelia b. March 15, 1856, d. March 12, 
1937, m. Huyler Voorhis (d. May 25, 1935), December 8, 1880 (Children: 
Hiram B. b. May 14, 1882; Elmer J. b. January 4, 1885); Susan Martha 
b. June 22, 1858; Catharine b. October 27, 1860; Elmira b. April 27, 1863, 
m. Francis H. Waite ( d. January 13, 1918) April 23, 1890 (Child: Helen 
Elmira b. January 19, 1903) ; Jacob Henry b. July 2, 1866, d. May 19, 
1867; Peter Edwin b. July 11, 1868, d. April 27, 1905. m. Lillian Maude 
Huffman, September 20, 1899 (Child: Jacob Edwin b. May 1, 1901); 
Arthur b. July 4, 1871, m. (1) Edith Clark (d. September 21, 1928), June 
1900 (Children: Arthur Peack b. April 28, 1901, d. August 15, 1927; 
Dorothy Clark b. June 21, 1907, m. Ambleton M. Ahrens, May 19, 1928), 
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m. (2) S. Edith (Harrison) Vander Werker, April 18, 1931. Arthur 
Van Buskirk, Wyckoff, N. J. 

(852). Margaret m. James Forrest, had two sons, lived in New 
York. History of Bergen & Passaic Counties, page 281. 

( 854). Wyntie m. James Demarest, lived at Schraalenburgh. 
(855). Rachel m. Peter Cole, lived in Harrington Township. 
(855a). Read: Greatgrandson, Dr. P. E. Demarest. 

Page 181. (856). Effie m. David Christie, lived at River Edge, had a daughter 
Margaret m. James Haring. 

Page 182. (863). Johannes (John) R. m. Effie (Eva) Benson, August 27, 1808. 
(1613). John Henry b. Feb. 4, 1804. 
(867). Eleanor (Neeltje) m. (1) Philip Gebhard, (not Gephard), 

son of Rev. John G. Gebhard of Claverack, New York, lawyer at Catskill, 
New York, August 3, 1801. 

Page 183. (870). Belitie d. January 6, 1858, m. Lucas Westervelt (b. March 17, 
1788, d. March 7, 1825). Children, add, tentative: Ann m. Albert Winant. 

Page 185. (896). Child: Edwin A. b. July 18, 1839. 
(900). Jacob H. Hopper, b. November 15, 1804, d. January 5, 1883, 

son of Hendrick Hopper and Thymie Vreeland. Child: Jemima m. John 
J. Slater. 

Page 186. (902). John M., d. September, 1880. 
(905). Child: Henrietta m. S. D. Smith or Lamont B. Smith. 

Page 187. (911). Grandchild: Lillias S. Rumsey (Mrs. Leonard G.) Sanford 
of Seneca Falls, New York, and Cornwall, Conn., d. April 16, 1940, 
aet. 90. Vassar College A.B. 1872. Founder and principal of Rumsey 
Hall School for Boys. Son, Commander John R. Sanford, U. S. N., d. 
Helen Greves, (Mrs. John R.) Sanford, Cornwall, Conn. 

(914). Children: (1688) Lavina A. b. November 26, 1830; (1688a) 
Daniel D. V'H. b. February 23, 1833, d. September 10, 1849; (1688b) 
Rachel b. November 12, 1835; (1688c) William D. b. September 19, 
1837; (1688d) Mary E. b. December 17, 1839. 

(916). Caption: (433) not (431) SrMo:, DEMAREST. 

Page 188. (1718). James J.: cancel the (?). 
Page 189. (944-949). Incorrect location. Properly recorded as children of 

( 1040) Jacob Demarest and Martha Eckerson; properly numbered there
fore (1814a-1814£). Therefore, also children of Peter Jacob Demarest to 
be properly numbered (2677-2677h). See later records. Peter Jacob d. at 
Castle Rock, Wash. Second wife, Addie Davis. Son Ethan, not Eathorn. 
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Page 195. (964). Mary (Maria) m. Isaac Sturr October 25, 1806, New York. 

Children: Peter b. January 20, 1811, d. September 25, 1890, m. Matilda 
Lydecker (b. November 11, 1813, d. September 3, 1895); William b. 
Feb. 4, 1816. 

(966). Sarah m. James Hoffman (b. January 5, 1803, d. April 30, 
1874), d., April 9, 1859. They lived in Sussex County, New Jersey, later 
in Ingham County, Michigan. Children: William b. July 28, 1829, d. Feb
ruary 15, 1851; Elizabeth b. October 11, 1833, d. April 30, 1838; Samuel 
b. December 8, 1834, d. September 12, 1904, m. Emma Rosetta Haines, 
April 22, 1860, moved to California (Children: Floyd B. b. August 4, 
1863; Marcus \Villiam; Carrie E.; James O.; Eva Leona); Cornelius b. 
September 6, 1836, d. September 18, 1862; James b. December 27, 1839, 
d. March 17, 1867; Joseph b. November 1, 1840, d. December 27, 1856; 
Theodore b. June 24, 1845, d. August 20, 1900, soldier in Civil War, con
fined in Libby Prison, m. (son, Beeman) ; Orren b. April 24, 1850, d. 
September 19, 1856. 

Floyd B. Hoffman m. Ella Deiter, 1895; they had seven children: 
son, Gordon S. b. September 7, 1898, m. Mary Chaney (Child, Richard), 
151 Claremont Avenue, San Jose, California. 

(967). John m. Harmony Raynor (not Valentine) (b. Sept. 24, 
1810, d. Jan. 15, 1884). Her sister, Hannah m. a Valentine. 

(971). George A. Cluss, d. September 3, 1844, aet. 37-10-17. 
Page 198. (1762). Not (1726). Grace D. 

(990). Gilbert W. Batchelder d. March 19, 1863, aet., 35. Children: 
add, Arvella Rachel b. April 28, 1855, d. September 8, 1938, m. Frederick 
L. Stiles (b. August 4, 1852, d. March 27, 1933), January 26, 1871. Chil
dren: Olive Maud b. March 15, 1875, m. James Burtis Davis, July 27, 1892 
Children: Margaret Jane; James Pryor; Arvella Olive); George d., aet., 
5; Frederick L. d. aet. 6. 

(993). Rev. Dr. Edward Dwight Eaton, 147 Algonquin Road, Bridge
port, Conn. 

Page 199. (995). Rev. James Demarest Jr. d. 1913, his wife d. 1928 at Hugh
sonville, N. Y. 

Page 200. ( 1001). Felix Olivier or Oliver. 
(1009). Catherine Elizabeth, second wife of Abram Garrabrant (b. 

September 11, 1837, d. November 20, 1912), d. December 1, 1908. 
Page 201. (1010). John W. Doremus b. :May 22, 1838, son of William Doremus 

and Susan Van Blarcom. History of Paterson. 
(1011). Ann Maria m. John H. Voorhis of Maywood (b. March 5, 

1836), son of Andrew H. Voorhees and Maria Salome Schoonmaker, 
November 23, 1858. 

(1012). Andrew Hopper m. Maria C. Oldis. He was postmaster of 
Paterson, 1894. 

'(1013). Adaline m. David H. Wortendyke of Paterson. 
Page 202. (1020). Hannah D. Bogert-Henry P. Demarest: for descent see 

pages 434-435. 
Page 203. ( 1036). Maria m. Abraham Lyddeker (b. May 23, 1786, d. November 

20, 1841), son of Garret Lyddeker and Hannah Westervelt, d. July 7, 
1834. Children: Garret bap. Feb. 10, 1810 or 1811, m. (1) Gertrude Cole, 
m. (2) (1601) Maria Demarest; David d. infancy; Mary Ann; Martha 
b. July 18, 1824, m. John Van Nostrand. 

17 
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(1037-9). Revised: (1037) Annatje; (1038) Maria; (1039) Jane. 
See page 138 (536). 

(1040). Jacob m. Martha Erickson (Eckerson), Nov. 25 (29), 1822. 
d. September 9, 1880. Children (wrongly recorded as 944-9); (1814a) 
Peter J. b. February 15, 1824, d. 1898 (for record see (949) page 189); 
(1814b) Ellen Jane b. June 24, 1826, d. Oct. 23, 1891, m. Silas Kingsley 
(son Albert, Portland, Oregon); (1814c) Abraham Brower b. Nov. 14, 
1828, d. August 30, 1830; (1814d) Henry Eckerson b. July 17, 1831, d. 
March 2, 1870; (1814e) Mariah b. May 28, 1834, d. April 25, 1884, m. 
Jerome Stoneburner; (1814f) Ann Elizabeth b. October 25, d. Novem
ber 28, 1836; (1814g) David Thomas b. June 17, 1839, d. April 16, 1923; 
(1814h) Martha Ann b. July 17, 1841, d. October 15, 1874, m. Warren 
Roland (daughter, Mrs. Myron Roberts, Hilton, New York); (1814i) 
Eliza b. June 9, 1845 d. September 3, 1901, m. Isaac Hiscock Curtis, son of 
Chauncey Curtis and Lois Hiscock, b. November 17, 1843, d. December 
16, 1914. (Curtis family of Wethersfield, Conn., and Dutchess County 
and Onondaga County, New York). Children: Frank b. June 4, 1864, d. 
June 17, 1882; Lois Martha b. April 12, 1870, m. Henry Chattin Smith 
(Child: Helene m. Howard W. Clasen, 321 Jasper Street, Syracuse, New 
York); (1814j) John Tallman b. March 18. d. March 20, 1846; (1814k) 
Emma Louise b. August 27, 1848, d. September 8, 1901, m. William Iveson 
(son, Edward Iveson, Hilton, New York). Ref. Harlow D. Curtis, Box 92, 
Manlius, New York. 

(1814a). Peter J. Revision of record at page 189. m. (1) Malinda 
Guthrie (d. 1858), m. (2) Addie Davis (d. circ. 1910), March 3, 1860. 
Children of Malinda Guthrie: (2677) Mary J.; (2677a) Gertrude; 
(2677b) Frank; (2677c) Anna. Children of Addie Davis: (2677d) 
Martha; (2677e) Ethan; (2677f) Cora; (2677g) --; (2677h) 
Pearl. 

(1814g). David Thomas m. Cecelia Draffin (d. September 25, 1924). 
Children: (2677i) Fred H. d. 1888-9, aet. 21; (2677j) Alma Ethel b. 
November 19, 1868 d. January 9, 1941, unm.; (2677k) Henry Everett 
b. November 6, 1878, m. Margaretta Linton Agnew. (Children: Everett 
Agnew b. October 8, 1903. m. Louise Howdershell; John Linton b. May 
6, 1908. m. Ellen Fenwick. (Children, Ellen Fenwick b. January 14, 
1934; John Linton, Jr., b. April 29, 1935; Robert David b. September 13, 
1936); Dorothy b. December 28, 1915, d., accident, July 10, 1918.) 

Henry E. Demarest, East Falls Church, Va.; Everett A. Demarest, 
Arlington, Va.; John L. Demarest, Arlington, Va. 

Page 206. (1074). Nancy Curry m. (1127) Samuel Demaree. 
(1075). Daniel was not heard from for 14 years. In St. Louis among 

buildings with whose erection he was concerned was the house of Gov
ernor Clark of the Northwestern Territory. He married (1) a French 
wife ( d.). He became a Roman Catholic. He returned to Indiana, Switzer
land County, near the Kentucky River. His later four marriages were 
probably there. Ref. Mrs. Susan V. Helliwell, 1704 East Locust Street, 
Milwaukee, Wis. 

Page 208. (1078). Rachel m. Isaac Smock, went from Kentucky to Indiana, 
remained there. Alice Ritchie m. George Bess; their son, Rev. Elmer A. 
Bess, Presbyterian, m. Emma Caughey (d. March 27, 1940, La Jolla, 
Cal.). Their son, Demaree Bess, journalist, foreign war correspondent, 
b. Independence, Kansas, served in World War, became foreign cor
respondent for American papers and periodicals, from the Near East, 
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then from the Far East, Japan and China; then from Russia for four 
years: since start of the present World War, he has written especially 
for the Saturday Evening Post, traveling through England, France, Italy, 
Switzerland, Finland, Austria, Czechoslovakia, Germany, Holland, Den
mark, Norway, Sweden and Poland, his "war coverage and his re
peated crossing of the belligerents' lines a feat unmatched by any other 
foreign correspondent." Demaree Bess m. in Shanghai, January 27, 1927, 
Dorothy Berezniak, also foreign correspondent at the time, and since 
then co-traveller and co-correspondent with him. He has two brothers 
living : Doug lass ; Donovan ( son David) . 

Page 210. (1110). Child: Sarah Tallman, d. November 17, 1918. Ellen Sophia 
Haring m. Rev. F. S. Schenck (d. April 6, 1925), August 26, 1874, d. 
January 29, 1933. Bertha S. Haring d. 1933. 

Page 211. (1878). David, not Rachel. 
Page 212. ( 1118). Children (Bergen) : Rachel m. George W. List. Child : Susan 

Amanda, b. September 3 (5), 1848, d. December 7, 1931, m. Joseph Lane 
Mitchell September 3, 1869. (Son, Charles Evert Mitchell; his son, 
Donald Frederick Mitchell m. Ona Lorene Greene. Washington, D. C.) 
For extended record, Mrs. W. W. Badgley, 926 Massachusetts Avenue, 
N. W., Washington, D. C. 

Page 213. (1123). Caption: (569) CORNELIUS DEMAREE, not (568). Children 
(Van Arsdale), add: Helen. 

(1125). John m. Children: Howard; Cornelius; David; Charles. 
They lived two or three miles west of Waveland; owned much land. 
David only was living in 1929. 

(1126). Simon, unm.; lived at Waveland; a teacher of singing. 
( 1127). Samuel, a minister or missionary, m. Nancy Curry, tradition 

not surely verified. See (1074). Children: (1894a) James, m. Mary E. 
Hanna, lived in Vermilion County, Illinois ( Children : Wilbur, lived in 
Detroit; Marion, graduate of University of Michigan, 1929); (1894b) 
William Scott, see below; (1894c) Jenny, lived with brothers, then with 
uncle, Harvey Van Arsdale, went with brother John to Kansas, taught 
school, m. -- Jordan, moved to California (a son, Ernest Jordan, killed 
in the dynamiting of Times Building, 1910, his widow, now Mrs. Louise 
Risley, 1729 N. Van Ness Avenue, Fresno, California); (1894d) John, 
served in Civil War, lived in Waveland, Indiana, then homesteaded in 
Kansas: (1894e) Robert, in business, Waveland, m. went to California 
(a son, Robert Demaree, Dinuba, California); Susan, lived Nokomis, 
Ind., m.; (1894£) Fanny lived with brothers near Rossville, Ill., later 
m. --- Turner, d. early life; Ernest d. young. 

(1894b). William Scott Demaree m. (1) Perlina Brush Watson (d. 
December 24, 1885), October 30, 1866, m. (2) Julia B. Feener, October 
1, 1891, m. ( 3) Martha L. McCaw, May 22, 1900; served in the Civil 
War; moved from Waveland, Indiana, to Vermilion County, Illinois, 
then to Huron, South Dakota, d. January 1, 1912. Children: (2763a) 
Omar Irenaeus, eldest child, b. August 7, 1867, m. Elizabeth Trefflich, 
(Mrs. Omar I. Demaree, newspaper reporter, Franklin, Indiana), lived 
at Franklin, d. September 16, 1932 (Child: Robert Watson, b. 1918); 
(2763b) Cuyler Irwin, unm.; (2763c) Margaret Watson, m. Edgar Kirk
patrick, divorced (Mrs. Margaret Kirkpatrick, 1423 First Avenue, San 
Diego, California); (2763d) Lena Nancy b. May 19, 1870, see below; 
(2763e) Bertha Lorena m. John Newell (Child: Naomi m. J. Newton 
Penney), Kenosha, Wis.; (2763£) Mary Ulela m. Everett Hills (Child: 
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Fay, m. --- Chicago, Ill.); (2763g) Lina Cornelia, youngest daughter, 
m. William S. Preston ( d. 1939), Los Angeles, Cal. 

(2763d). Lena Nancy Demaree, College graduate with high honors, 
teacher, m. Rev. George Abner 'White, October 10, 1895, Presbyterian, 
Artesian, S. D., d. February 27, 1898. Children: Wellington Irwin, b. 
August 12, 1896, graduate of University of Montana, forester, radio 
operator, U. S. Navy, World War, U. S. Forest Service, Supervisor &c. 
Manestee National Park, m. Marion Thelma Hayes, April 14, 1921 (Chil
dren: Wellington Donald, b. December 21, 1922; Lena Lucia b. August 
25, 1925) ; Anna Katherine b. February 15, 1898, d. infancy. W. I. White, 
916 Ireland Avenue, Muskegon, Michigan. 

Page 214. (1134). David m. (1) Magdalen Christie, m. (2) Hannah Van 
Winkle, her third husband; the first, Ackerman, the second, Benjamin 
Romaine. 

Page 215. (1139). Mariam. James Van Winkle (b. February 7, 1776), son of 
Arie Van Winkle and Margaret Van Wagenen, his second wife. 

Page 216. (1146). Children, add: Margaret. 
(1150). Nicholas m. Mary Maine (b. October 26, 1794, d. May 2, 

1872), April 30, 1814. They lived in Sparta Township, Sussex County, 
New Jersey; from 1840 or 1850 at Windham, Pa. Sons lived in that 
vicinity; daughters after marriage, elsewhere. Children, revised: (1958) 
James N. b. October 5, 1815, d. January 31, 1853; (1959) Leonard d. in 
service, Civil War ; ( 1960) John m. ( Children : Bella m. -- King; 
Nicholas; Minnie M.) ; (1961) Mary Ann b. June 16, 1820. d. May 1852, 
m. Hagaman (Children: Emma m. \,Valter Anderson, Newton, New 
Jersey, d.; William d. young). (1962) Hannah' b. August 31, 1824, d. 
1853, m. -- McConn; (1963) Catherine b. December 26, 1826, m. -
Smith; (1964) Lucilla b. May 2, 1829, d. March 1863, m. -- Cook, 
North Dakota; (1965) Margaret d. young, circ. 1830. 

(1958). James N. 111. Emmeline Coykendal. Children: (2849a) son, 
d., infancy; (2849b) Mary Anna b. July i9, 1853, m. Alvarado D. Park 
(Children: Edith M. m. Harvey C. Loomis (d), Mrs. Loomis, 25 Lincoln 
Street, Waverly, New York; Emma Jean m. Ward G. Lincoln (5 chil
dren), 120 Paine Street, Athens, Pa.; Josephine L., teacher, Lakewood, 
New Jersey); (1959) Leonard m. Polly De Graff. Children: (2849c) 
Elmer m. Sarah Munn (2 children) ; (2849d) Walter, unm. d.; (2849e) 
Frances (d) m. George Lantz. 

Page 217. (1157). Abigail Demarest b. April 16, 1810. 
(1159). Children, add: William d. July 30, 1850 aet. 15-7-4. 
(1161). Elizabeth m. Jesse (not James) Maybee of Goshen, New 

York. 
Page 218. (1164). Niclaes unm. 

(1167). Mary m. John Lawrence, not Lambert. 
(1166) not (1168). Abraham m. Eliza Jane Smith (b. April 17, 

1808), October 27, 1842. 
( 1170). Jane m. Ezra Holbert. 
(1171a). Caroline m. E. M. Bradner (b. February 9, 1809, d. Jan

uary 2, 1860). 
(1172). Catherine m. William S. Benedict (b. August 12, 1807), 

February 6, 1833. Child: James S. b. September 2, 1834, m. Mary T. 
Davis, September 13, 1866. Ref. Sheldon D. Tilt, Warwick, New York. 

Page 219. (1179). Children (Rightmyer): Janet M. b. 1833 in Canada, d. 
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December 27 (28) 1913, m. William Giberson (b. September 27, 1827, d. 
August 24, 1903), of Prince Edward Co., Canada. Children: Thomas M. 
b. November 11, 1850, Belleville, Ont., Can. At Cedar Rapids, Icwa, from 
1871. Lawyer. Judge of Superior Court, d. January 9, l 926. m. Ida Belle 
Smouse, (b. February 13, 1860, d. July 15, 1934), September 29, 1881, 
(Child: Belle, 333A Avenue N. W. Cedar Rapids); Calvin Alvord b. 
November 13, 1852, in Canada m. Annie Drake (b. in Canada, a Demorest 
descendant) April 27, 1873, they lived at Cedar Rapids at one time, then 
returned to Canada to take up a government claim in Alberta ( Children : 
Janet Estelle; William Alvord; Grace Ethel, Mrs. Robert Ritchie, Ed
man ton, Canada). 

Gilliam lived in Ontario, Canada. Children: Albert; vVJliam; Mary, 
all married, all have children. 

Deborah m. ( 1) Albert --; m. (2) William A. De Miil; lived 
in Saskatchewan. 

Page 220. (1185). Jannetje d. June 16, 1828 aet. 43-10-28; is buried in the 
French burying ground. 

Page 221. (1197). Annatje m. Abraham De Voe, d. August 26, 1817 aet. 22-5-12; 
is buried in the French buryingground. 

(1200). Aaron d. May 11, 1819 aet. 19-6-11. 
(1207). Child: Stephen Albert cl. April 10, 1848 act. 14. 
(1208). Marriage, March 3, 1827. 

Page 222. (1218). Samuel B. is possibly the Samuel Demarest whose death 
is given on stone in Pascack Cemetery as April 30, 1835. 

(1219). Jacobus B. m. Hetty Margaret--. 
(1220). Hannah m. John A. Campbell, September 13, 1834, d. Jan

uary 4, 1804 aet. 80-3-0. Family burials are largely in Pascack Cemetery. 
Children: Margaret b. February 7, 1835, d. September 16, 1913, m. Henry 
C. Peterson, February 22, 1854; Susan b. November 17, 1840, cl. June 
14, 1905, m. Daniel J. Post, September 1, 1877; Elizabeth Ann b. Septem
ber 14, 1849, cl. January 29, 1931, unm. 

( 1221). Rebecca m. John Barry, cl. January 22, 1891, aet., 84-8-20. 
Children: Samuel cl. 1836 aet. 4-4-0; Rebecca cl. 1836 aet. 2-0-3; Jacob 
d. 1840 aet., 1-3-0; Emma cl. August 8, 1870; John m. Ann Maria --; 
Susan m. --- Brown; William m. Phila Amelia --- (cl. March 18, 
1917), cl. January 11, 1909. 

(1221a) ( ?) Catharine m. John W. Campbell, cl. March 20, 1844 
aet. 39-8-22 ; is buried at Park Ridge. 

(1221b) ( ?) Sally Ann m. Peter Edsall, Jr. 

Page 223. (1230). James d. Nov. 15, 1897, m. Mary J. Terhune March 22, 
1849. Children: (2042a) James Henry b. May 4, 1850; (2042b) Elizabeth 
b. March 19, 1853. 

(1231). Cornelius E. d. January 9, 1919, m. Catherine Hill (b. 1833, 
cl. 1908), March 20, 1850. Children: (2042c) Mary Elizabeth b. June 27, 
1851, cl. 1937, m. William Herring (Children: Sophie m. George Herron; 
Florence m. William Barker); (2042d) Margaret Ann b. September 11, 
1856, m. William Cortland (Children: two sons). 

(1232). Rachel Blauvelt cl. March 21, 1915, m. Abram I. Johnson 
(b. February 6, 1823, d. February 1899), of Rockland County, August 20, 
1844. Children: Peter Duryea b. March 21, 1847, d. June 11, 1926, m. 
Kate Smith September 1866 (Children: Sarah: Martha; William) ; 
James Justin b. November 4, 1850, cl. September 25, 1931. Sarah Johnson 
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m. George Bessey May 25, 1886. Child: Raymond Duryea b. April 22, 
1890, m. Bertha Olmesdahl April 20, 1930, Oradell, New Jersey. 

( 1232a). Elizabeth d. August 14, 1907, m. Albert D. B. Duryea (b. 
January 15, 1821, d. August 24, 1898). Children: Albert Edwin; James 
Justin; Mary Elizabeth. 

(1232c). John Eckerson b. May 19, 1835, d. August 2, 1906, m. Mary 
Rhodes (b. 1840, d. 1907). Children: five, all died in childhood. 

Page 224. (1237). Margaret Durie, daughter of Nicholas Durie and (1244) 
Maria Demarest. 

(1240). Vreeland Banta Demarest d. May 2, 1911. Children, add: 
(2053a) Margaretta Haring b. January 9, 1868 d. November 16, 1914, m. 
William D. Kipp April 15, 1891 (Children: Maude b. September 12, 
1892; Myra b. September 27, 1895; Ina b. August 25, 1897; Grace b. 
September 11, 1900.) 

Page 225. (1'244). Maria b. December 24, 1812, d. September 27, 1852, m. 
Nicholas C. Durie (b. April 21, 1811, d. April 20, 1868), son of Cornelius 
Durie and Margaret Brinckerhoff. Children (see also page 440) : Cor
nelius N. b. June 18, 1832, m. (1280) Rachel Ann Demarest; David N. b. 
March 31, 1835, m. ( 1282) Margaret Demarest; Margaret b. October 3, 
1838, m. (1237) Jacob J. Demarest; John D. b. May 20, 1841, m. Rachel 
Ackerman; Christina b. July 15, 1845, m. (1240) Vreeland Banta Demar
est; Hannah b. April 22, 1850, m. John F. Herring. 

Nicholas C. Durie after the death of his wife, Maria Demarest, m. 
(2) Maria Cnristie. Child: Ralph C. b. May 12, 1857. 

(1249). Sarah, not Catharine, Van Buskirk. 
(1256). Henry J. De Mott, son of Jacob De Mott and --- Wester

velt. 
Page 226. (1264). John Johnson Jr. d. April 15, 1931. Children: Elmer J. d. 

November 4, 1940, m. Georgianna Banfield b. Maren 13, 1868 ,(Children: 
Marguerite Reimer, not Renner; Helen Gladys m. Edgar M. Smith, 
October 13, 1923. d. July 13, 1941 children: Emily Louise, Elmer Johnson, 
Alwayne Barbara; Frank Banfield m. Alwayne Edrys Hughes, May 2, 
1925); Mary d. December 10, 1873; Samuel Day m. Lauretta Reed Oc
tober 12, 1892. ('Children: Walter S. b. September 27, 1893, m. Vera 
Victoria Creighton February 16, 1921-children: Elaine Lauretta, Carol 
Vera, Burton Walter, Vera Creighton, Laurette Helen; Dorothy Lauretta 
b. March 13, 1904, m. Oscar Gerald Aselin June 6, 1928-children: James 
Robert, Charles Arthur) ; Anna Leah m. Paul Clerke, July 14, 1896. 
(Children: Leah Madeline b. October 24, 1899, Alfred University B.S. 

11921, m. Alfred Burdette Crofoot, now professor at Alfred, April 21, 
1924-----children: Patricia Ann, Constance Louise, Leah Camille; Kath
erine Louise b. December 25, 1908, New Jersey College for Women and 
New York University, m. Russell Mansfield Guild, December 25, 1927-
children: Gloria, Gwendolyn Leah, Anne Louise, Robert Clerke.) 

Page 227. ( 653 or 651). Gerrit A. Demarest and Elizabeth Doremus. For record 
of children see page 156, (1268-126&), supplement. 

(1272). Jeannette m. Isaac Cleveland (b. October 16, 1830), son 
of Nicholas Cleveland and Susan Cole. Children: Mary Catharine b. Jan
uary 22, 1853; James William b. September 23, 1851; Sarah Elizabeth 
b. August 1, 1855; Margaret Ann b. August 15, 1857; Martha b. Decem
ber 22, 1858, d. December 29, 1869; Nicholas b. January 12, 1861; Demar
est b. March 23, 1870. 
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(1275). Nicholas Collignon, son of Peter C. Collignon and Mary 
Perrin. 

Page 229. (1282). Margaret m. David N. Durie. 
(1288). Henry d. June 15, 1886. Maria Hopper b. November 11, 

1819, d. January 5, 1899. 
(1293). William F. Catterfield. ,Children: William d. infancy; Eras

tus Titus b. May 25, 1902, d. 1907. Edwin Colfax Haff. Child: Edw. 
Colfax, Jr. b. December 14, 1902, m. Mabel Muller, February 22, 1929 
(,Children: David Colfax b. January 29, 1930; Lynn Eleanor b. July 2, 
1935). Lester Ely Paulison. Child: Althea E. m. E. R. Delamater. Joseph 
Green. Child: Margery Louise m. Dr. Harold La Salle Pierson, May 13, 
1939. 

Page 230. (1293). Kenneth Clyde Pruden. Children: William Heston, 2nd, 
b. March 8, 1925; Priscilla b. April 4, 1928. Malcolm Brownson Lowe. 
,Children: Prudence b. October 11, 1922, d. April 20, 1924; Malcolm B. 
Jr. b. August 19, 1924; Gordon Vaughn b. July 5, 1927; Prudence Ann 
b. October 27, 1932. 

Page 230. (1301). Helmagh R. Post, son of Dirck Post and Neesje Van Riper. 
Children (Post) : Emma b. December 15, 1856, d. September 3, 1920, 
m. John F. Noonan (b. April 16, 1856, d. November 2, 1910), April 16, 
1877 (Children: Walton Post b. August 4, 1878, d.; Percy Edison b. 
November 20, 1883, d.; Kathryn Demarest) ; Anna D. b. December 17, 
1854, m. David Marinus, Oswego, New York. 

(1306). Jacob P. d. January 22, 1896. Served in the Civil War, 2nd 
Lieutenant. 

(1307). Maria Jane d. October 26, 1928. 

Page 231. ( 1307). Edith b. June 25, 1883, not 1833. 
(1308). James P. (not J.). Omit Spring Valley. 
(1311). John Henry d. January 29, 1913. 
(1312). James A. m. Phoebe Heron, September 26, 1839. 
(1314). Effie d. July 2, 1860, m. William H. Zabriskie (b. August 

9, 1830, d. December 6, 1859), son of Henry Zabriskie and Ann Sickles. 

Page 234. (1331b). Sophia Christie d. January lD, 1855, not 1885. 
(2143h). Jacob G. b. May 1, 1833 (1839). 
(1336). James Harvey Hennion, son 'of Johannis D. Hennion and 

Phoebe Baldwin. Children: Daniel m. Abbie Jane Davis (b. February 
26, 1833), December 17, 1851; Phoebe Ann m. Henry Jacobus; Margaret 
( or Jemima) m. Aaron Vanderhoff ; Mary m. Peter C. Condict, son of 
William S. and Eliza Condict, of Caldwell, New Jersey, September 2, 
1858; John m. -- -- (4 children). Mrs. Daniel V. Raymond, 
great granddaughter of James Harvey Hennion and Mary Demarest. 
Daniel V. Raymond, 115 Broadway, New York City. 

(1337). Amelia Bostic b. July 8, 1844. 

Page 235. (1346). Cornelius Blauvelt b. August 20, 1808, d. 1858, son of Cor
nelius Blauvelt and Bridget Tallman. 

Page 236. (703). Abraham N. Demarest a~d Margaret Ackerman ( ?) . 
(1358). Nicholas A. Demarest m. Maria Voorhees (d. July 12, 

1904), daughter of Henry A. Voorhis and Helen Demarest, August 
,15, 1840. Children: (2177b) Ellen Maria b. June 18, 1849, d. July 31, 
1894, Hackensack, N. J., m. David Huyler, July 1, 1868 (Children: 
William b. February 3, 1869, m. Marcella Crum (b. October 18, 1874-
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children: Myra m. Charles Frederick Teed; Helen m. Benjamin Voor
hees Downing; William Demarest m. Josephine Fulton) ; Nicholas D. 
b. August 10, 1870, m. Laura Etta Van Orden (d. July 7, 1929) June 
22, 1898, m. (2) Hettie Hayden; Myra b. April 6, 1872, Hackensack, m. 
Theodore Ames (b. July 30, 1871), April 8, 1896-children: Theodore H. 
b. May 10, 1897; Wyllys Pitman b. September 11, 1898, m. Anna Lincoln 
(b. July 18, 1903) April 23, 1926-children: Hyla; Lincoln; Theodore; 
Aletta b. January 4, 1874, unm.; Ida b. June 26, 1878, m. Warren Henry 
Stagg (b. July 13, 1878), August 27, 1902-children: Horace Huyler m. 
Helen Halsey; Lester Melvin). 

(2177a). Henry b. Sept. 6, 1846, d. November 25, 1935, m. Vashti 
Doremus. Children: Joseph d. young; Eva b. May 10, 1878, d. April 1, 
1935, m. Garret Smith-children: John B. b. September 9, 1902, m. 
Frances Suttle, September 19, 1927; Dorothy B. b. June 19, 1905, m. 
Joseph Daly, January 9, 1927; Henry Demarest b. April 3, 1904, m. Alice 
Shoudy, October 5, 1928. 

(2177c). Abraham m. --. Child: Henry d. unm. 
(2177d). Catherine E. b. March 2, 1854, d. December 4, 1932, m. 

George W. Mac Donald (b. April 12, 1847, d. January 27, 1893), January 
22, 1873. Children: Margaret b. January 20, 1874, m. Willard A. Curtis, 
(b. March 15, 1872, d. May 31, 1937), September 12, 1894 (Children: 
Marguerite E. ; Donald A. m. Margaret E. Freer ; Elmer H. b. August 
22, 1882, m. Dorothy Wiseman (b. August 24, 1892, d. June 23, 1938), 
August 21, 1916 (Children: Catherine E.; Robert E.) ; Harry C. b. 
November 10, 1879, d. May 19, 1926, m. Helen Bartlett (b. 1881, d. 
January 11, 1906), April 10, 1904. 

Theodore H. Ames, 124 Inwood Avenue, Upper Montclair, New 
Jersey. 

(1360). Eliza m. John De Mott. 
(1362). Hannah m. Joseph Hemphill. 
(1363). William m. Elizabeth--. Child: Catherine m. (1) Aaron 

Demarest, m. (2) Frederick Lindeman. 
(1365). Peter m. --. Child: Ellen m. --. 

Page 237. (1367). Isaac Bogert, son of Albert Bogert and (226) Lea Demarest. 

Page 238. (1370b). Leah d. December 24, 1890, m. (1) Matthew Newkirk (d. 
July 29, 1873), January 16, 1845, m. (2) James P. Zabriskie July 31, 
1888. Children (Newkirk) : James D. b. June 8, 1846, d. May 13, 1906, m. 
Catharine Christie, May 17, 1873; Maria C. b. August 10, 1850, d. Sep
tember 15, 1920, m. George Van Houten (d. March 30, 1910), August 12, 
1868; Anna Matilda b. December 28, 1851, d. May 11, 1885, m. Albert 
P. Hopper, December 29, 1869; John Alfred b. August 15, 1857, d. Jan
uary 26, 1859; Alfred b. May 9, 1860, d. May 16, 1930, m. Nettie Voorhis,. 
September 28, 1887; Samuel Tyler b. July 29, 1865, d. April 8, 1887. 

Maria C. Newkirk m. George Van Houten, August 12, 1868. Children: 
Henry J. b. July 4, 1869, m. Ella Fletcher, July 31, 1891; Edward b. 
January 29, 1871, m. Ida Mitchell, May 4, 1893; Annie B. b. March 30, 
1873, m. Alvin Decker, June 24, 1894; Minnie b. September 27, 1874, 
m. Charles De Vou, September 5, 1894; Mattie b. July 28, 1876, m. Lambert 
J. Van Vessem, November 29, 1899; Lavina H. b. October 2, 1881; 
Matilda A. b. August 16, 1884, d. June 30, 1897; George Jr. b. February 
18, d. February 21, 1886. 

Miss L. H. Van Houten, 81 Halcyon Place, Bloomfield, New Jersey. 
(2193). William Christie, not Christine. 
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( 1371). Maria G. m. Jacob Quackenbush, January 9, 1850. 
(1372). Peter G. m. Jane Ann Rice, November 2, 1853. 
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(1373). Richard G. d. 1872, m. Ellen Stites (b. February 6, 1837, d. 
November 10, 1914), January 1, 1857. Children: (2193a), Veleria b. 
February 26, 1860, d. June 24, 1937), m. Frank R. Garrett (Children: 
Frank Chester b. April 17, 1883; Lillie May b. January 17, 1886, m. 
Stiles Munson Middlebrook, October 20, 1908) ; (2193b) Richard Gar
rett b. June 9, 1871, m. Mary Esther Wright Smith (b. July 28, 1875), 
October 21, 1907. Children: (3074a), Richard G. Jr. b. December 13, 
1909, m. Caryl Rutli Lee (b. March 1, 1912), May 16, 1936 (Child: 
(3708a) Caryl Carder b. April 15, 1939) ; (3074b) Chary Esther b. 
November 13, 1911, m. Harold Franklin Nash, October 9, 1935 (Child: 
Harold F. Jr., b. April 17, 1938); (3074c) William Stites b. January 
10, 1915, d. October 1, 1918. 

(1373b). John Doremus unm. 

Page 239. (1381). John A. Post, son of Dirck Post and Neesje Van Riper. 

Page 240. (1384). Margaret Ann m. Richard B(C). Vreeland (b. December 
14, 1820), son of Richard Vreeland and Margaret De Mott, 1'.fay 27, 
1846. Children: James C. b. May 7, 1847, m. Mary Elizabeth Norman; 
Henry R. b. June 1, 1850; David D. b. October 21, 1853; Margaret b. 
June 8, 1856; George W. b. August 21, 1858; Lavina b. January 1, 1861; 
Wi!Eam P. b. July 9, 1863. 

Page 242. (1417). In the graveyard at Tannersville, at the turn of the road 
toward Platte Clove, is a stone with the inscription: John T. Hommell, 
1813-1894. Jammie Demaree, 1814-1897. They lived, it is inferred, near 
where the New York Police Camp now is on the Clove Road. Apparently, 
census of 1840, near together in that area were (328) David Demarest, 
(736) Seth Baker, (737) Levi Barton, (737) Daniel Dibble, (738) 
Tobias Rose, (739) Abel Mix. 

Page 246. (1450). Elizabeth d. April 12, 1933. Albert F. Haring d. January 20, 
1902. Children: Mary b. October 13, 1861, m. Joseph J. Marsh 1885 
(Children: Edward Johnson b. April 8, 1886; Elizabeth Demarest b. 
July 30, 1887; Clara Dorothea b. September 16, 1889; John Milner b. 
December 4, 1891) ; A. Demarest b. February 13, 1867. d. young; Edwin 
A. b. November 8, 1876, m. (1) Augusta Tliomforde, m. (2) Emeline 
Rosenthal 1904 (Children: Albert R. b. December 9, 1904; Helen Eliza
beth b. January 30, 1906; Edna A., b. May 5, 1910.) 

(1454). David m. Patience Jones (d. August 1879), d. August 22, 
1876. They lived at Gloversville, New York, then went West. He was 
a contractor, builder of railways &c. Children: (2268a) John vVesley 
b. July 16, 1840, d. September 1905, m. Margaret Tabor (Children: 
(3138a), George Eugene; (3138b) Edson b. February 10, 1869-see page 
433); (2268b) Henry b. June 14, 1844, d. Sept. 1922, m. Maria Wall (b. 
June 28, 1844. d. 1918), 1865 (Children: (3138c) David Wilbur b. May 
5, 1866; (3138d) John Linden b. January 4, 1870; (3138e) Jesse Bonte 
b. September 28, 1872) ; (2268c), Charles b. May 4, 1850, d. May 1, 1924, 
m. Mary Carr April 14, 1875 (Children: (3138£) Rosalie May b. May 31, 
1877; (3138g) Mabel Patience b. July 15, 1879; (3138h) David Lewis 
b. October 4, 1881; (3138i) Charles Wesley b. September 31, 1883; (3138j) 
Mary Ethel b. November 19, 1885; (3138k) Lillie Viola b. October 3, 
1888; (31381) Cora Almira b. February 3, 1891; (3138m) Roy Arthur 
b. November 5, 1893; (3138n) Ralph E. b. July 11, 1896). 
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(2268d) Hannah Maria m. Seneca Ferguson, d. (Child: David b. 
1852) ; (2268e) Caroline m. Seneca Ferguson, second wife (Children: 
Hannah Emma b. February 15, 1855, d. July 12, 1881; George Luther b. 
September 1, 1857, d. July 25, 1941; Reuben Christopher b. May 20, 1859; 
Mary Elizabeth b. April 22, 1861 ; Martha Anna b. February 9, d. 
March 2, 1863; Jennie Ella b. April 4, 1864; Millie Patience b. August 
4, 1866; Martha Maria b. July 16, 1868, d. December 25, 1940; Cora 
Etta b. February 22, 1872; Laura M. b. October 22, 1878, d. August 
21, 1879; Eva S. b. October 20, d. October 23, 1880; Henry W. b. 
October 17, 1887, d. October 10, 1888); (2268f) Emma; (2268g) Jacob 
d. infancy; (2268h) -- d. infancy. Mrs. Jennie Ferguson Hagen, Min
neapolis, Minn. 

(3138a). George Eugene d. December 9, 1930, m. Frances Mary 
Viele. No children. She m. (2) -- Richardson, 495 Broadway, Sara
toga Springs, New York. 

(3138b). Edson m. Annie (Anna) --, d. February 7, 1935. Sec 
page 433. Children: (3761) Edson Jr. unm. killed in railroad accident, 
1918; (3761a) Frank unm. d. Camp Meade, World War; (3761b) Hal
bert b. March 14, 1898, m. (Children: Halbert Jr.: Walter L.) R.F.D. 1, 
Schenectady, New York; (3761c) Anna m. Roy Peugh, Altamont, 
New York; (3761d) William m. Ethel Hudson (2 sons), Burnt Mills, 
New York; (3761e) Margaret m.; (3761£) Walter m. (2 children), 
Gloversville, New York; (3761g) Emma, unm.; (3761h) Helen, killed 
in railroad accident. 

(3138c). David Wilbur, d. January 1938, m. Viola Readington (d. 
1897), 1895, Cherokee, Iowa. Child; d. infancy; (3138d) John Linden 
m. Bessie Fauver (b. December 25, 1877, Rocky Ford, Col.). Children: 
(3761i) Earl Linden b. June 16, 1906; (376lj) Fred Albert, b. July 
5, 1907; (3761k) Ray George b. December 13, 1908; (37611) Hazel May 
b. February 22, 1910; (3761m) Henry John b. December 11, 1912; 
(3761n) Roy Teddy b. June 30, 1915. 

(3138e). Jesse Bonte m. Henrietta Belle Wallace circ. 1901. 233 
W. 116th Street, Long Beach, .Cal. Children: ( 37610) Arlene b. N ovem
ber 26, 1903; (376lp) Avis b. January 8, 1907; (3138£) Rosalie May 
m. William Soule March 21, 1899. Vermilion, S. D. Child: Sara b. 
July 8, 1901, m. William Goodfellow; (3138g) Mabel Patience m. Andrew 
Roeder (d. May 4, 1,934), October 14, 1902. 502 N. 11th Avenue, Greeley, 
Col. Child: Sylvia b. June 27, 1915, m. Robert Minnick; (3138h) David 
Lewis m. Luella Aleriton, January 24, 1925, Cherokee, Iowa. 

(3138i). Charles Wesley d. April 13, 1928, m. Bertha Slater, Decem
ber 22, 1903. Children: (376lq) Ethel Mae b. October 1904 m. Harley 
Smith, January 1925; (3761r). Harold Wesley b. October 9, 1906, m. 
Clara Goodburn, January 1928 (Children: Laurel; Donna; Galen) ; 
(3761s) Florence Lillian b. Aug. 5, 1908, m. (1) Don Dowling, m. (2) 
C. Young, Chicago, Ill.; (376lt) Walter b. September 7, 1912, m. 
Amelia Echart, 1935, Greeley, Col.; (3761u) Orville, b. Dec. 19, 1920; 
(3138j) Mary Ethel m. Thomas Griffith September 12, 1906. Children: 
Lola b. July 22, 1907; Lawrence Erret, b. August 5, 1911, m. Aletta 
Libolt; Leonard Charles b. February 14, 1914. 

(3138k). Lillie Viola m. Albert V. Fierk March 22, 1911. Children: 
Mary Patience b. September 3, 1913, m. Rev. ,Qyde Leeds, Maroh 28, 
1935 (Children: Calvin, Jo Ellen); Ruth Harriet b. August 5, 1915; 
Dorothy Lamerne, b. June 8, 1917; Vernon Lewis b. February 9, 1921; 



SEVENTH GENERATION 27 

Viola Lorene b. May 24, 1923; (31381) Cora Almira m. Norman Morgan 
February 23, 1916. Child : Melvin b. February 16, 1917 ; ( 3138m) Roy 
Arthur, Aurelia, Iowa; (3138n) Ralph E. m. Mae Johnson January 9, 
1918. Children: (3761v) Vernon Ray b. March 24, 1920; (3761w) Lois 
Arden b. August 13, 1924; (3761x) Betty Jean, b. August 19, 1934. 

(1454b). John Jacob (see page 430) d. 1895, Waupaca, Wis., m. 
Mary Ann Bryant (b. 1810 probably in Saratoga County, New York, d. 
1891.) Children: (2268i) Edson Lyman b. June 4, 1846, Monroe, Sara
toga County, New York; (2268j) Sidney Bryant b. May 20, 1844, Glens 
Falls, New York. (2268i) Edson Lyman m. Mary Eleanor Golden (b. 
May 11, 1848), daughter of James Golden and Susan Vanderwerker, 
Mechanicsville, New York. Children: (31380) James Golden, Waupaca, 
Wis.; (3138p) Nellie Ann m. Caleb Chapman; (3138q) Pansy Eleanor 
b. November 7, 1885, m. Charles A. Fredrich. 

(2268j). Sidney Bryant, clergyman, d. August 14, 1887, m. Georgianna 
Reed (b. May 13, 1852 d. June 27, 1935), daughter of Benjamin F. 
Reed and Susan Dewey, July 1884, Grinnell, Iowa. Child: (3138r) 
Charles Sidney b. August 15, 1886, m. Ethel West (b. June 3, 1887), June 
26, 1915, Brooklyn, New York (Children: (376ly) Paul West b. August 
1, 1916, m. Ruth Pratt December 23, 1939-child, David Pratt b. October 
3, 1940; (376lz) Ruth b. June 15, 1920). 

,Charles Sidney Demarest, Ridgewood, New Jersey. 
Mrs. Albert V. Fierk, Aurelia, Iowa. 
Mrs. Charles A. Fredrich, 508 Isabelle Street, Neenah, Wisconsin. 
Mrs. C. S. Chapman, 1212 Clermont Street, Antigo, Wisconsin. 

P'age 251. (2366). William Augustus b. January 4, 1853; (2367) Mary Ida b. 
June 4, 1856; (2368) Adelaide b. July 24, 1862; (2369) Augustus Bassett 
b. April 4, 1858; (2370) Lulu b. May 15, 1865, d. February 3, 1866; 
(2370a) Freddie b. April 10, d. September 25, 1868. 

Page 253. (1543). Ella Christie m. Thomas E. Howe. Children: Edward 
Stevens b. June 23, 1882, m. Claire Deal McCoy, September 15, 1909; 
Ethel Demarest b. September 15, 1886, m. Cornelius S. Lazear, October 
20, 1909. 

Page 254. (1553). James Demarest and Hester Post had a son Zechariah d. 
1916, m. Lucinda Neer circ. 1876, he aet. 18, she aet. 17. Children: Fred
erick m. Elizabeth -- ( Children : Emma d. 1937; Frederick.) ; Emma 
d. infancy 1888 or 1889. Ref. Mrs. Rufus Hatch, Hillsdale, New Jersey. 

Page 258. (1599). Cornelia m. Jacob C. Blauvelt (?). History of Bergen & 
Passaic Counties, pg. 282. 

(1600). John S. m. Margaret Bostwick(?). 
(1601). Mariam. Garret Lydekker, second wife, (first wife, Gertrude 

Cole), son of Abraham Lydekker and ( 1036) Maria Demarest, Decem
ber 30, 1847. Children: Thomas William b. April 18, 1849, d. October 
20, 1870; Martha b. April 9, 1851, d. July 29, 1879, m. Silas Wright. 

Page 259. (1604). Catharine m. P.R. Haring. 
(1608). Maria married Abraham Nicholas Ferdon (d. July 29, 1883), 

d. March 2, 1846. They are buried at the South Church, Schraalenburgh. 
Children : Caroline m. Ellis Haring (Children: Ella m. Ward Phillips ; 
Edward; Harry; Scott; Carrie; Jennie) ; Margaret m. (2799) David 
Demarest; John m. Ciara Jaycox (Children: Emma m. Newton Bell; 
Susan m. (2089) James Demarest, Westwood, New Jersey; Sarah m. 
( ) William Demarest, Demarest, New Jersey; Minnie m. James B. 
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·Weyant; Irene m. Charles W. Brown; Abraham m. (1) Anna Brinker
hoff (Child: Harry m. Carrie Post), m. (2) Emma Wilson (Children: 
Rissa m. Rowland Mackenzie, Englev.:ood, New Jersey; Elsie d.) ; 
William unm. d.; Martha b. August 30, 1843, d. October 18, 1915, m. 
John Willsey Post b. May 12, 1838, d. June 14, 1910 (Children: Lizzie 
m. H. Bradford Stansbury; Alonzo, m. Clara Kane, d.; Carrie m. (1) 
Harry Ferdon (see above), m. (2) Oscar Schadegg. Ref. Miss Edna 
D. Stansbury, Palisades, New York, great granddaughter. 

Page 260. (1612). Mrs. Arthur Demarest Crane d. December 31, 1941. 
(1613). Eliza Elmendorf b. June 28, 1804. 
(2507-2515). Woodman b. June 18, 1831; William Edward b. August 

20, 1832; Emeline Crane b. October 21, 1833; Sarah b. January 24, 1836; 
Henry Oothoudt b. July 10, 1837; Daniel Remsen b. February 5, 1840; 
Mary Gillett b. May 13, 1844; John Lawrence b. December 25, 1846; 
Annie E. b. December 18, 1848. 

Page 263. ( 1642). Sarah E. m. Horatio N. Pierce. 

Page 264. (1648). John m. Jennie M. Wilbur. He was in shipbuilding, then 
was a teacher in New York and Passaic, New Jersey. Children: (2546a) 
Willard b. February 19, 1862, m. Adelaide Plass, b. April 22, 1872. He 
was a teacher in New York, later lived at Spring Valley, New York, 
d. October 1939. (Child: Clarence b. June 14, 1889, m. Margaret Thomas); 
(2546b) Elmer b. circ. 1865, m. d. c.irc. aet. 35; (1649) Sarah E. m. 
John Ackerman. Child: Henry; (1650) Phoebe Ann m. Daniel Lake, 
his cec-ond wife. Daughter of Clarence Demarest and Margaret Thomas; 
Jean M. b. June 20, 1922, Spring Valley, New Paltz Normal School, 
m. Henry Romer Deck, July 20, 1941; (1652) Charlotte J. Burchill, or 
Bersthill; (1654) Margaret Ann Acker; (2549) Julia Whitney Acker. 

Page 265. ('1671). Alice, Mrs. Frank A. Church, d. September 4, 1940. 
(1673). Newton P. Drake or Piatt Newton Drake, son of Piatt 

Drake and Martha Jobs. Elsie m. (1) Thomas Davis, m. (2) --. 

Page 266. (1688). Lavina A. d. August 6, 1877, m. Henry Cole. Child: Mary 
Frances d. young. 

(1688b). Rachel, unm. d. November 12, 1922. 
(1688c). William D. d. October 14, 1921: m. Elizabeth Berdan, 

daughter of Jacob A. Berdan and (485) Catherine Demarest, March 21, 
1860. Children: (2576a) Adele b. March 23, 1861, m. Edward T. (S.) 
Phillips, March, 1888 (Children: Elizabeth D.; Edna); (2576b) Mar
garet b. October 13, 1864, m. Alonzo Monroe, July, 1888 (Children: 
Sarah Elizabeth; William D.) ; (2576c) Mary b. June 30, 1866, m. 
Abram B. Bogert, October 1888 (Children: Roy Mabel, John W., Jessie, 
Florence, Abram Jr.); (2576d) Elizabeth b. April 27, 1870, m. (3371) 
Frederick P. Demarest, September 1892; (2576e) Stella b. February 3, 
1875, m. Calvin De Baun, April 10, 1918. 

(1688d). Mary E. m. William Miles De Gray, son of Richard De 
Gray and Maria Jacobus Miles. Children: Ann d. infancy; Harry m. 
Elizabeth McFarland; William; Minnie; John. 

(1692). Benjamin S. m. September 30, 1848. 

Page 267. (1694). Children (Zabriskie): Emma b. April 6, d. September 15, 
1853; David D. b. November 27, 1856 d. October 9, 1919; Simon b. 
September 16, 1863, d. April 2, 1864; John F. b. July 30, 1862, d. February 
14, 1863; Aletta V. D. b. December 15, 1860, d. December 7, 1879; Ida 
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b. November 15, 1858, d. January 9, 1861; Asa b. November 15, 1858 d. 
By first wife, child: Christina b. February 25, 1843, d. May 11, 1848. 

Page 269. (1716). Marietta d. September 24, 1938. 
(1721). Elmer m. Lillian A. Fay, not Fray. Child: (2604) Gordon 

Fay. 
(1729). Ethan m. Jane McNeill. 
(1730). Harriet Grant b. January 4, 1886, m. Nuce Nathan, Chehalia, 

Wash. Grace Grant b. April 23, 1889, m. James McNeill, Chehalia, Wash. 
George Grant b. May 1891, d. 1911. 

(1732). Pearl m. Fred Y. Robin. John Demarest Robin b. July 21, 
1897. Harold Y. Robin. Durward M. Robin, rn. Catherine Campshire. 
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Page 27 4. ( 967). John Demarest and Harmony Raynor. 

(1740). Jacob served in Civil War, 22nd Reg. New Jersey Vol.; is 
buried in the French buryingground. 

(1741). Rinaldo m. . ... Child: (2622a) Eva Irene b. November 
9, 1858, d. August 28, 1897, m. William James Glass, November 24, 1880 
(Children: May E. m. Ralph Van Brunt Goble, June 17, 1901, 17 Benson 
Street, Bloomfield, New Jersey; William J. Jr. m. Edna M. Mathes,. 
May 11, 1918). 

Page 275. (1754). Warren Corley Jr. d. August 2, 1939. 
Page 276. (1758). Sadie Garreta, Mrs. Hasbrouck, d. March 1940. 
Page 279. (1800). Children: (2659) Amelia Perry b. Sept. 29, 1859; (2660) 

Elizabeth House b. February 12, 1861; (2661) Edgar Willis b. July 15, 
1868; (2662) Harry A. b. August 9, 1873. 

Page 285. (1877). Ruth Ann. Marriage and children belong below, first 
record under caption: Children of (1115) Peter Demaree and Mary 
Johnston. 

Page 286. (2730). Mattie, not Martha, Charlton. 
Page 288. (1895). Margaret d. February 10, 1887. John C. Quackenbush b. 

July 3, 1817, d. January 3, 1878. Sarah b. February 14, 1842, d. May 6, 
1922. Cornelius J. b. August 3·1, 1849, d. December 3, 1903. 

Page 290. (2774). John Dawley b. July 23, 1848, Rio Grande do Sul, Brazil. 
(1904). Elizabeth Zabriskie, daughter of Abraham Zabriskie and 

Maria Zabriskie. 
Page 291. (1906). John Calvin Lloyd d. January 2, 1939, Nutley, New Jersey. 
Page 292. ( 1906). Caroline Augusta, Mrs. Strobel!, d. September 16, 1940. 
Page 295. (2831-8). Omitted numbers are found page 296 (1956). 
Page 297. (2872). James H. b. October 11 (12), 1838. 
Page 298. (1989). Lorenzo D. m. November 14, 1848. Amanda Maria Knapp, 

b. January 24, 1829. 
Page 300. (2006). Elizabeth Rachel, Mrs. Barry, d. September 18, 1938. 

Elizabeth May d. January 29, 1939. Charles Demarest m. Mary Lock
wood, June 24, 1939. Ref.: Mrs. Charles E. Roberts, Cedar Rapids, Iowa. 

Page 301. (2011). James b. "in the old house at Old Bridge," d. Feb. 8, 1894, 
at Newton, New Jersey. See Deckertown Independent, February 16, 1894. 
m. Catharine Goetchius (b. 1822, d. March 16, 1895), 1838. Children: 
(2905a) John b. 1839, d. July 7, 1891, in Cuba, m. Cynthia Hewitt, niece 
of Hon. Abram S. Hewitt. Child: (3628a) Mott); (2905b) Susan, unm.; 
(2905c) Elizabeth b. January 7, 1852, Andover, New Jersey, d. March 4, 
1924, m. Walter Howell (b. July 22, 1847, d. January 27, 1927), April 
28, 1881. Children: James Demarest b. March 22, 1885, Newark, d. Jan
uary 25, 1939, m. Georgianna Price, October 1910; John Demarest b. 
March 2, 1893, Newark, m. Mildred Lyon Strubel, June 3, 1914; (2905d) 
George; (2905e) Caroline m. William J. I. Kemble (b. 1822, d. August 
24, 1909); (2905£) Charles b. 1859, m. Eve Byram (b. 1859 d. 1924), 
1878. Child: Anne b. November 25, 1883, Newton, m. Edward J. Quinn 
b. March 25, 1876, Franklin, New Jersey), June 26, 1913. Children: 
Edward J. Jr., b. December 28, 1914; James b. March 31, 1917; Frank b. 
February 8, 1919; John b. June 21, 1920; Thomas b. September 14, 1923. 
All at Newton, New Jersey. 

30 
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James Demarest Howell m. Georgianna Price. Child: Annabelle, b. 
October 30, 1911, m. Duncan Stevens Vanderbilt, February 14, 1937 
(Children: Duncan S. Jr. b. July 19, 1938; Carol Ann b. February 24, 
1940). 

John Demarest Howell m. Mildred L. Strubel. Child: Jean Mildred 
Demarest b. June 2, 1921. 761 Valley Road, Upper Montclair, New 
Jersey. 

(2012). David b. April 10, 1817, "in Hackensack" or probably in "the 
old house at Old Bridge," d. March 10, 1898, Newark, New Jersey, m. 
(1) Mary Monroe (d. May, 1852). Child: (2905g) Sarah Jane b. July 
29, 1849, d. Oct. 20, 1927, m. William M. Tierney (b. October 22, 1843, 
d. March 25, 1894), December 27, 1869. Children: Mary Elizabeth b. April 
3, 1874, m. Ed. J. Delaney, April 25, 1900; William Demarest b. October 
22, 1875, m. Caroline Van Gieson, November 1899 (Children: William, 
Myles, James, George); John Francis b. July 16, 1878, d. June 23, 1940; 
George David b. February 8, 1880, d. June 23, 1885; Henry Steven b. 
January 31, 1882, d. October 7, 1883; Charles Joseph b. February 23, 
1884, d. January 13, 1938; David Aloysius b. February 21, 1886; Sarah 
Josephine b. January 5, 1891. 

David lived in New York from early life. He became a railroad 
builder, concerned in important construction nearly all his life, in charge 
of building the first elevated in New York, the Sixth Avenue, and of 
other roads in New York, Wilmington, Baltimore. He was for a time 
interested in mines in California and oil in Pennsylvania. In the Civil 
\Var he was in Duryea's Zouaves, and was seriously wounded at Bull Run. 

David A. Tierney, 40 Clinton Street, Newark, New Jersey. 
Miss Sarah J. Tierney, 24 Johnson Avenue, Newark, New Jersey. 
(2015) Julia Elizabeth Clark b. June 5, 1830. 
(2025). Margaretta. Child: Edith. 

Page 302. (2033). Charity Ann m. Frederick P. (not H. Frederick) Van 
Riper. James Demarest Van Riper d. April 23, 1940, m. Amelia Gibson 
November 13, 1878. Children: Clyde b. July 14, 1879, d. March 17, 1935, 
m. (1) Shirlie A. McCarly, October 21, 1903, m. (2) Nellie Grace Pettit,, 
September 29, 1916; Percy b. March 1, 1881, m. Annie Sharpless, May 
19, 1915 (Children: Thurza Gibson b. May 16, 1916; Frederick Olin b. 
March 8, 1918) ; Lucie Elizabeth b. March 26, 1884, m. Frank C. Frederick 
May 19, 1915 (Children: Frances Elizabeth b. May 23, 1916; James El
bert b. August 24, 1920) ; Frederick Olin b. December 15, 1887, d. June 
28, 1905; Annetta Gibson b. June 20, 1894, m. James Humphries, April 25, 
1915 (Child: James Olin b. August 3, 1916, m. Virginia Bradford August 
1940). Ann Elizabeth Van Riper d. October 27, 1916, m. P:hilomen Olin 
Dickinson. Child: Clinton Roy m. Marjorie Bostick (Children: Kathrine 
Bostick m. James L. Macwithey June 6, 1940; Phil omen B.). Annetta 
Sophia Van Riper d., m. Earle Clinton Potts. Child: Clinton Olney. Peter 
Elvin Van Riper m. Sarah Ackerman ( d. November 21, 1939). Children : 
Frederick Elvin b. May 26, 1900, m. Kathrine Aikens (Children: Virginia 
Lee; Sarah Jane); Harriet b. July 19, 1901, m. Frank Tice (Children: 
Elva Frances; Richard Frances) ; Garret Ackerman b. August 5, 1905, 
m. Margaret Gerard (Children: Ralph b. April 9, 1931; Arthur b. March 
16, 1932; Peter Martin b. August 5, 1924). Ref.: Mrs. Frank G. Frederick, 
Summit Park, Spring Valley, New York. 

Page 304. (2046). John Z. d. July 11, 1926. Isabella E., daughter of Rev. E. S. 
Hammond. 
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(2052). James A. Jr. d. May 24, 1912, Charles A. m. Elizabeth Car
roll, June 18, 1926. Child: Joan Ward, b. January 27, 1928. 

Page 308. (2082a-2087). See pages 156, 227, 308, 390 for adjustment. Supple
ment. 

(2096). James H. d. December 28, 1911, m. Mehetable Low (b. 
April 20, 1843). 

(2981). Henry V. b. February 14, 1877, d. young. 
Page 309. (2099). Mary Hopper d. July 13, 1921, m. David Hilton Wheeler 

(b. November 18, 1829 d. June 18, 1902), April 5, 1882. Child: Grace m. 
Walter McClintock. 

(2107). Helen, R. N., Christ Hospital, Jersey City, New Jersey. 
Page 310. (2120). John N. Voorhis d. April 7, 1939, aet. 77. 
Page 311. (2126). Jennie Tallman Demarest d. May 16, 1941. 

(2129). Carrie Anderson (Mrs. H. S.) Demarest d. Nov. 23, 1939. 
Page 312. (2143h). Jacob G. m. Sarah: E. Herring (b. October 10, 1843), No

vomber 10, 1865, d. March 3, 1903. Children: Estella b. December 31, 
1866, m. Charles Bogert, January 12, 1887 (Children: G. Ellsworth; 
Chester D.); George J. b. November 4, 1869, d. February 19, 1935; Eva 
b. November 10, 1875. 65 Fairview Avenue, Westwood, New Jersey. 

(2144). Caption: Childre.n of (1337) not (1336) Daniel Demarest. 
(2149). Amelia Bostic m. John G. Ryerson (b. February 17, 1833), 

physician, October 3, 1866. 
Page 313. (2150). Caption: Children of (1338) not (1337) Nicholas L. Dem

arest. 
(2154). George m. Mary E. Mandeville (b. November 20, 1839), 

daughter of Abraham Mandeville and Almira Ryerson, October 2, 1867. 
Page 315. (2178). Charles S. d. February 13, 1918. 
Page 317. (2188). Maria Demarest b. September 27, 1834, not 1934. Garret D. 

d. April 28 (23), 1877. 
Page 318. (2195). William J. d. June 17, 1941. 
Page 321. (2238). Mrs. Emerson Demeree d. December 11, 1939. 
Page 323. (2261). Sara Jane Vreeland, daughter of David Vreeland and Mary 

V andelinda. 
Page 326. (2314). Martha Jane m. Henry E. Copeland, Dec. 29, 1869. Child: 

Florence P. b. January 24, 1871, m. Sidney B. Thomas, September 18, 
1895. (Child: Benjamin Elwood, b. July 1, 1896, m. Alice May Chaney 
(b. May 1, 1902), December 20, 1921-Children: Sidney Benjamin 2nd 
b. December 14, 1921; Frederick Grant b. May 14, 1923; Jeanne b. May 
20, 1926, d. June 6, 1941.) 240 Mt. Vernon Street, West Newton, Mass. 

Page 328. (2356). Thomas cl. December 29, 1903, m. Josephine Hathaway Brown 
(d. June 11, 1914 aet. 80), September 26, 1865. Children: (3199) Howard 
b. June 2, 1867; (3199a) Carrie b. June 6, 1870, cl. Dec. 22, 1873 

(2359). Children: Insert under (2360) Julia Ann m. Charles Vernoy. 
Page 329. (2366). William Augustus m. Jennie Corbin, 1889, d. August 10, 

1922. Children: (3206a) Corbin Zabriskie b. November 26, 1890, m. Mar
garet Adams, November 9, 1923 (Children: Patricia Adams b. December 
2, 1925; Barbara Ann b. April 29, 1929); (3206b) Florence Crittenden 
b. December 16, 1894, m. Charles Neville Wentworth Cumming (Children: 
Helen Elizabeth b. October 8, 1925; John b. July 10, 1928) ; (3206c) Otis 
Livingston b. July 14, 1897, m. Lillian Abbott, September 10, 1924 (Chil
dren: William Augustus 2nd b. March 13, 1929; Joan b. October 15, 1931) 
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,(2367). Mary Ida m. Joseph B. Breed, June 1887. No children. 
(2368). Adelaide m. David Charles McLean, October 25, 1885. d. 

August 8, 1940. Children: ( 3206d) Myra b. September 1, 1886; ( 3206e) 
Donald Demarest b. October 7, 1888, d. April 1938, m. Edith Wyman 
August 1915 (Child: Jean Campbell, b. February 3, 1917.) 

(2369). Augustus Bassett b. April 4, 1858, d. October 1897, m. Etta 
Swartz, December 1885. Children: (3206f) Mary b. July 21, 1887, m. 
Richard Clule Bovey, January 5, 1909 (Children: Lucy Demarest b. 
March 5, 1910, m. Robert Dixon July 1, 1937; Jean Etta b. August 8, 
1919); (3206g) Harry b. February 27, 1889, m. Frances Kinsella Septem
ber 1, 1921 (Child: William b. January ,12, 1923); (3206h) Albert Swartz 
b. October 7, 1895. 

(2379) Sarah Marie d. March 20, 1927, m. Jacob V. Little (b. April 
11, 1830, d. June 3, 1910.) Children, add: Charles D. b. February 21, 1859, 
d. July 19, 1877; Clarence b. June 22, 1869, d. September 2, 1870. Gene
alogical Magazine of New Jersey, Vol. VIL page 51. 

Page 331. (2405). Mary Elizabeth d. January 21, 1930. 
(2408). David d. May 13, 1940. 

Page 334. (2435). Ludwell Craig: no children; cancel (3352) William. 
(2436). Laura Bell d. May 5, 1939. 

Page 335. (2453). Wilhelmina-cancel child Virginia. 
(2459). Sarah Emma. Editor, not of a marine magazine, but of 

"Among the Deep Sea Fishers," the official magazine of the Grenfell Asso
ciation. She was for a time secretary of the Association. For thirty years 
she was in the editorial department of the Century magazine. 

Page 336. (2466). Rachel Maria (Ann?) m. Albert Doremus (b. November 
29, 1839), son of Cornelius Doremus and Maria Cadmus, October 24, 
1885, his second wife. He served in the Civil War, 13th N. J. Vol. 

(2467). Ellen Van Gieson (b. October 14, 1841), daughter of Henry 
Van Gieson and Jane Williams. 

Page 337. (2474). Children: Sophia m. James A. Cadmus, November 18, 1885. 
(Children: Raymond J. b. September 10, 1887; Warren K. b. September 
16, 1896; J. Clinton b. August 27, 1898) ; Helena Zabriskie m. Henry B. 
Cadmus October 19, 1887. (Children: Harold Kip b. December 20, 1892, 
m. May Romaine; Everett b. August 24, 1896, m. Adele Weeks) ; Harry 
D. b. June 8, 1877. 

Page 338. (24-81) Abraham Lydecker b. January 30, 1834, son of Garret 
Lydecker and Gertrude ( ?) Cole. 

(2484). Jean Demarest Tilt, A.B. New Jersey College for Women, 
Rutgers University, 1930. 

Page 340. (3305) Samuel S. b. June 2, 1886. (3306) Ethel b. September 25, 1889. 
(3308) Gretta b. April 14, 1881. 

Page 341. (2507). Woodman m. --. Son: (3315a). Mark W. Demarest, 514 
W. Church Street, Elmira, New York. 

(2508). William E. m. Katharine Emily Sprague (b. December 15, 
1844, d. Deecmber 23, 1889), March 15, 1862. He lived in New York and 
was active in politics. He was a lumber inspector, regarded as best in the 
east, inspected all lumber used in the construction of original Brooklyn 
Bridge. Children: (3316) Mary Jane b. April 1, 1863, d. July 24, 1912, 
m. Harry E. Bonnell (child d. infancy); (3316a) William E. Jr. b. March 
17, 1865, d. March 14, 1907, m. Genevieve Tobin, July 1896, no children; 
(3316b) Frances Eliza b. August 30, 1869, rn. George W. Enright, 1900, 
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no children; (3316c) Ida Elsie b. J~ly 17, 1871, m. Dennis Francis Con
way, September 18, 1892 (Children: Horace Edward, Theodore C., Cath
erine E., Constance) ; (3316d) Theodore Crane b. February 3, 1875, m. 
Amelia Briggs July 15, 1902 (Child: (3891a) Kenneth Douglass b. August 
29, 1907, m. Blanche Meridith-child, Barbara b. November 5, 1939) ; 
(3316e) Florence Ella b. April 4, 1878, m. (1) John J. Gilroy (Child, 
John Howard, Beaver Falls, Pa.), m. (2) Edward Crocker Hannon, 
November 20, 1899; (3317) Roscoe Mortimer b. September 29, 1879, m. 
Mae Goering July 15, 1903 (Children: Francis Rankin b. September 16, 
1904, m. Mae Donelly; Edward William b. January 12, 1908, d. January 
1909; Florence Mae b. May 1, 1912, m. Henry Faber. 

Mrs. E. C. Hannon, 200 Claremont Avenue, New York City. 
(3317). A mistake: Fred C. not a child in this family. 
(2509). Emeline Crane m. (1) -- Brace. Son: Harry Martin 

Brace, M.D. b. 1857, Catskill, N. Y., d. aet. 49, Perth Amboy, N. J., 
m. (2) -- Rankin. 

(2510). Sarah m. no children. (2511) Henry Oothoudt unm. (2512) 
Daniel Remsen d. infancy. (2513) John Lawrence m. No children. (2514) 
Mary Gillett unm. (2515) Anna E. unm. 

Page 344. (2540). Donn Leete. 
(2548). Caption: Children of (1652) not (1654) John Jacob Dem

arest and Margaret Ann Acker. Margaret De Baun Demarest, 517 West 
113th Street, New York City. (2549) Julia Whitney Acker Demarest. 

Page 346. (2566). Viva L. Hogancamp. (3353) Richard Slocum, U. S. Navy, 
December 13, 1941. (3354) William Stewart. (2567) Thelma Taber. 
(3358) Dey Eugene. 

Page 347. (3361). Frank W. b. February 14, 1881. 
Page 348. (2581) Rumsey: Ella m. John B. Lozier, 1885. Children: Oaire b. 

1886, d.; Grace b. 1888; John b. 11895. State Street, Paterson, New Jersey, 
Simon D. m. Mary Smith. Children: Margaret b. 1900; Simon D. Jr., b. 
1920, d. 1939. Sarah m. William J. Timberman, 1893, 526 West Saddle 
River Road, Ridgewood, New Jersey. Children: William J. Jr., b. 1895, 
m. Marion Elizabeth Winter, 1923 (Child: Marion Budd, b. 1925) ; Ells
worth Lozier b. 1899, m. Mary Birch, 1923 (Children: Ellsworth Lozier 
Jr., b. 1928; Jane Stanley, b. 1931.) 

Page 350. (1721). Lillian A. Fay, not Fray, (2604) Gordon Fay. 
(2590). Margaretta D. Demarest d. August 19, 1941. 
(2591). James E. V.A. Demarest d. February 2, 1941. 
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Page 355. (3405) Demorest Davenport, Assistant Professor of Biology, Reed 

College, m. Winifred Bailey, June 10, 1941. Alice Ann m. Willard Walter 
Ransom, August 14, 1939. Mrs. William Rufus Davenport, Newport, 
R. I., and Cambridge, Mass. 

(2612). Alexander Garretson Rea, not Rae. Mrs. Evelyn Louise Rea. 
Page 356. (3417). Coyle. Child: John Robert b. April 23, 1940. 

Page 359. (3418a). David 3rd, not (3148a). (2659) Amelia P'erry, not Mildred, 
unm. (2660) Elizabeth' House. 

(2661). Edgar Willis m. Annie Williamson, Nyack, New York. 
Children: (3419) Eleanor Williamson b. October 29, 1897, m. Dr. W. E. 
Hanna; (3420) Edgar Perry b. July 24, 1902, m. (3423) Isabel Schenck 
Demarest; (3421) Charles Williamson b. August 29, 1907, m. Lou Jane 
Snyder ( Child, adopted : Frederick Charles) ; ( 3422) Jacob Brower, b. 
April 20, 1909, m. Margaret Rogers (Child: Barbara Ann b. October 
18, 1935.) 

(2662). Harry A. Children: (3423) Isabel Schenck b. August 19, 
1900, m. (3420) Edgar Perry Demarest; (3424) Mildred Florence b. July 
24, 1906, m. James P. McCloskey. Mrs. E. Perry Demarest, 172 Mansfield 
A venue, Los Angeles, California. 

Page 361. (2674). Guilliam Bogert, 115 Heights Road, Ridgewood, N. J. 
(2676). Arthur Irving, 35 South Highwood Avenue, Glen Rock, 

New Jersey. 
(3442). Howard Palmer m. Lydia Elsie Mack, July 4, 1940. 

Page 363. (3457) Henry Stambaugh. World War: U. S. Navy (aviation), 
France, England. Head of legal department, The Hoover Co. m. Alve 
Agnes Barnes, January 29, 1938. Children, adopted: Dorothy Alve, David 
Harry. 

(3458). Frank Leroy. World War; Special mechanic, 1st Class; 
U. S. Naval Aviation, France. 

Page 365. (2709) Isaac Melville, Nanuet, New York. 
Page 368. (2730). Mattie Charlton. Isaac F. Smith d. April 22, 1936. Ada Ellen 

m. W. Brown Ward. Add: Robert b. January 20, 1896, m. Fannie Graham 
i(b. November 8, 1897), May 28, 1924. 

Page 369. (2734). Rev. Victor Barr Demaree, retired, Newburgh, Ind. 
(3508). Edith Ann. North Illinois Power, Chicago. 
(3509). Mary Lydia m. William Norman Wilson (b. April 4, 1897), 

June 18, 1941. 
(3511). George William, Central College. 

Page 370. (3514). Gilbert Andrew. Child: Jane Ann b. April 3, 1940; (3515) 
Marcia m. Walter P. McDaniel (b. June 5, 1908). Child: George Arthur 
b. December 10, 1941; (3516) Marie m. Earl Francis McClelland (b. 
June 25, 1909) December 25, 1936. Child: Jon Earl b. July 31, 1939; 
(3517) William Whitefield m. Dorothy Cobb (b. July 12, 1916), December 
26, 1941. 

Page 371. (3518). Cynthia Ann. Graduate, Indiana University, Phi Beta Kappa. 
(3519). David Maurice. Rose Polytechnic Institute. 
(2753). Elizabeth Lucille, 522 W. Washington Boulevard, Bloom

ington, Ind. 

Page 373. (2774). John Dawley b. July 23, 1848. Rio Grande do Sul, Brazil, 
d. October 3, 1921, Oakland, Calif., m. Lena (Lavina) Fahrenburg (b. 

35 
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October 12, 1857, d. July 21, 1903, Berkeley, Calif.), Feb. 12, 1883, San 
Antonio, Texas. Children: (3533) Ella Woolston b. July 16, 1884, Laredo, 
Tex., unm.; (3534) Blandina b. October 9, 1886, Nuevo Laredo, m. 
William Lloyd Chamberlain, June 16, 1911, Oakland (Child: Phyllis 
Lavinia b. April 10, 1916, m. Robert Duke Kimball, April 21, 1939) ; 
(3534a) Reynaldo b. July 18, 1893, Laredo, Tex. Ref. Miss Ella W. Dem
arest, 3505 Kempton A venue, Oakland, California. 

Page 375. (2797). Mary Matilda d. January 11 (12), 1939. 
Page 377. (3550) Slayton Jack. Child: Ann b. February 19, 1938. 
Page 378. (2842). Sarah Emma d. June 5, 1885 aet. 25-9-17. 
Page 379. (3567). John Scherer d. November 26, 1938. 
Page 380. (3571) Children, add: Robert George b. July 26, 1938. 

(3576). Henry Donkersley m. Marion Elizabeth Adams, August 
26, 1939. 

(3577). Children: Edward (not Howard) Elmer; add: Alice Irene 
b. January 9, 1939. 

(2859). George Allen d. November 1938, m. Louella Heagney Dem
orest, widow of (2863) Samuel S. 

Page 381. (2863). Samuel Stewart d. 1898 a few days before birth of child. 
,(3588). Hannah Emilie, now Mrs. Emilie H. Demorest, Alcova, 

Wyoming. 
(2866). Mrs. Walter Rafferty, 340 S. Elm Street, Casper, Wyoming. 
(2872). Susan Jane Houston b. March 30, 1847. 
( 3593). Mrs. Frederick G. Perkins, Box 82, Pompton Lakes, New 

Jersey. 
(3593). Frederick G. Perkins, Jr. m. Gertrude Shields, March 25, 

1931. Child: Frederick G. 3rd, b. April 5, 1932. 
(2875) Delia Ryerson b. September 4, 1846, daughter of Nicholas 

Ryerson and Sarah Rhoades. 
( 3594). Martha Ann Dennis, daughter of John Wesley Dennis and 

Mary Elizabeth Hopkins. 
Page 382. (2876). Amelia J. Demarest d. 1941. 

,(3597). David Franklin m. Alison Clark. Child: Martha Clark b. 
January 7, 1942. 

Page 384. (2893). Louis Samuel Champine d. 1933. Malta, Montana. Mrs. Emo
jene Champine, 3700 Cedar Lake Avenue, Minneapolis, Minn. Clifford 
Carleton m. at Minneapolis. 

Page 385. (3622). Viola May b. May 24, 1886, m. Franklin Russell Bateman, 
(b. 1877). Child: Gerald Demarest, b. June 26, 1909; m. Marjorie M. 
Buettner, August 1, 1936. 

(3623). Leroy Cleveland b. September 20, 1888. m. Julia Shuhi. 
(3631). Robert K. b. December 15, 1885. Port Washington, L. I., 

New York. 
Page 386. (3637). John H. N. Noble Jr. (Child: John H. N. 3rd). 145 W. 

Maple Street, Morrisville, Pa. 
Page 387. (2939). Edwin Pratt V eldran. 
Page 388. (3647). George Stuart, 650 Maple Street, Westfield, New Jersey. 
Page 390. (2970). Dorothy. Mrs. Henry Tazewell Waller. Children, add: Ken-

neth Demarest b. October 15, 1937. 
Page 392. (3008a). George H. d. February 6, 1940. 

(3011). Daniel d. at Madison, New Jersey. 
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(3012). James d. February 11, 1941. 
(3674). Laurens McGregor, Yale University (Sheffield) Ph.B. 1911. 

(3675) Daniel Douglas. Attended Yale University. (3676) Helen Louisa 
b. Febn:ary 11, 1895 m. Ronald B. Kelsey (d. June 8, 1933) June 1, 1922. 

Page 393. ( 3678). Daniel Demarest, 32 South Prospect Street, Verona, New 
Jersey. 

(3679). Mrs. Raymond T. Murray, Fleetwood, New York, or 300 
Hayward Avenue, Mt. Vernon, New York. 

Page 394. ( 3685). The Hon. Alastair Leveson Gower d. suddenly in South 
Africa while on a big-game hunting trip. Daughter, Miss Elizabeth 
Leveson-Gower "is heir presumptive to the Earldom of Sutherland and 
is rated as England's most important debutante of the season." (New York 
Sun, 1939). 

(3037). Charles Joseph d. February 13, 1939. Mrs. Lillian Van Nest 
Demarest d. June 29, 1941. 

Page 395. (3692). Irving Voorhees. Child: David Niclaes b. June 20, 1940. 
(3040). Harriet, m. (2) Abram Wilson Loughridge, May 7, 1938, 919 

Washington Avenue, Haddonfield, New Jersey. 
( 3694) Bertram Moeller m. Harriette Weaver Anthony, December 

12, 1941. 
(3043). Sherman Brewster. Children: (3694a) Raymond Christie b. 

February 12, 1910, m. June Elizabeth Hirst, June 24, 1939; ( 3694b) Rus
sell Miller b. September 10, 1913, m. Marion Beatrice Beckman, January 
25, 1936 (Children: Carolyn Anabelle b. August 16, 1937; Russell b. Feb
ruary 14, 1940). 

( 3127, 3754). Mrs. Alice Demarest, 11:rs. Samuel J. Ellison, Box 
93, Stuyvesant, New York. 

Page 396. ( 3051). Helen Demarest Taylor, Mrs. George \N allace Carr, d. 
November 21, 1940. 

Page 397. (3053). Mrs. Grace Gorham Davidson d. November 3, 1941. 
Page 399. (3063. John G. Demarest d. May 9, 1940. 

(3701). Eugene Lutes d. June 22, 1941. 
(3702). Ida Marie, College of St. Elizabeth, A.B. 1935, University of 

Bonn, 1933-4, University of Freiburg 1937, Diploma in French. m. 
Richard Cameron Owens, November 21, 1940. 105 Copley Avenue, Tea
neck, New Jersey. 

Page 403. ( 3751). Lawrence Mann. Children: Eleanor June, Skidmore College, 
Class 1942; Lawrence Mann., Jr., Bowdoin College, Class of 1945. 

Page 404. (3753). David Porter. Children, add: Nancy Ruth b. April 11, 1937. 
(3126). Mrs. Alfred Gardenier, 18 Tonawanda Road, Glen Rock, 

New Jersey. 
(3756). Raymond 0., 175 Ronada Avenue, Piedmont, California. 
(3129). Willet A. Bogert d. December 18, 1938. Anna Z. b. October 

30, 1903; Eugene P. m. Elsie Arnhols, October 22, 1938 (Child: Barbara 
Jane b. July 1, 1940) ; Elsie b. May 31, 1907; Willet A. Jr. rn. Annette 
Patrick, December 24, 1938. (Child: Willet A. III b. April 7, 1940.) 

Page 405. (3763). William C., R.F.D. 2, Rhinebeck, New York. 
Page 408. (3185). Lyman Henry d. May 10. 1940. 
Page 409. (3199). Howard d. July 16, 1910, m. Ida E. Oldis (d. February 3, 

1904), August 30, 1893. Children: ( 3802) Thomas Melvin b. November 
23, 1895, m. (1) Marguerite Adele Connor (d. May 22, 1924), November 
29, 1923, m. (2) Margaret Muriel Brooksbank (b. July 31, 1900), April 
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23, 1927. (Children: Thomas Melvin Jr. b. July 2, 1928; Ralph 
Rodney b. June 28, 1932) ; (3803) Cornelia Blauvelt b. March 4, 1897, 
m. Harry Staats Van Santford, September 28, 1923. (Child: Harry 
Staats, Jr. b. December 10, 1925.) 

Thomas Melvin Demarest, 3124 Odessa, Fort Worth, Texas. 
Mrs. H. S. Van Santford, Bergenfield, New Jersey. 

Page 410. (3205). Nell Demarest (Mrs. Warren) Gillespie, d. May 19, 1941. 

Page 412. (3817). Clara Stuart Strong. 
(3818). Elizabeth, graduate New Paltz Normal School. Mrs. Ernest 

J. DuBois, R.F.D. 3, Kingston, New York. 

Page 413. (3835). Denzil Claxton m. Katharyn Spencer, June 12, 1919. Child: 
Eugenia Brown b. December 29, 1920. Ohio State University, class 1942. 

(3242). Nancy d. '1940. 
(3255). Children, add: Michael Stephen b. July 31, 1939. 

Page 415. (3276). Mrs. William A. Demarest m. (2) Dick Lounsbery. 
(3277). Mrs. May Demarest Kuyper, 3275 Prairie Avenue, Sioux 

Falls, South Dakota. 
(3859). Read: Elmer G. Diefenbach; Robert Elmer. Add: Mary 

Anne b. November 22, 1940. 

Page 416. ,(3863). Edward Barstow b. September 27, 1898. 
(3283). Mrs. Clara Tanner Demarest d. February 8, 1942. 

Page 419. (3886). Dana, not David. 
(3305). Samuel S. m. (2) Theodora Wieter. 
(3310). Garret Zabriskie d., m. Eva Hunt. Children: (3888a) Joyce 

m. John Frederick Kirchmaier ; ( 3888b) Janice m. Joseph Henry Staley ; 
i(3888c) Garret Zabriskie, Jr. 

Mrs. Eva Hunt Demarest, 3336 Browning St., Lorna Portal, San 
Diego, California. 

( 3311). Elizabeth m .................... . 
(3312). John J. m. Margaret Palmer (b. 1877), daughter of Hunloke 

Woodruff Palmer and Caroline Keep Lum. 
(3313). Charles Tanner d. September 23, 1939. 

Page 419. (3889) Eleanor E. m. John E. Rutherford of Montclair, March 29, 
1940. 

(3314) Children: John M., graduate Princeton University, 1931; 
Donald C., graduate Brown University, 1934; Catharine D., graduate 
Wellesley College, 1936; Clarence Jr., graduate Dartmouth College, 
1937; Jane, graduate Skidmore College, 1940. 

Page 420. (3320). Children (Parker): Victor Robert b. January 7, 1889, m. 
Grace Knapp, June 16, 1915. (Children: Victor Robert, Margaret, Harry); 
Mabel M. b. October 4, 1890, m. Dwight H. Hardman, April 8, 1922; 
Lewis J. b. September 10, 1892, m. Alma Wiley (d. September 13, 1941), 
May 19, 1912. (Children: Alma Aileen, Jennie Louise, Lewis Jay); Edris 
Virginia b. July 9, 1901, m. William Madison Idol, October 21, 1926 (Chil
dren: Edris, Bynum) ; Grace Demarest b. March 22, 1905; Roland Dale, 
b. August 28, 1910, m. Beulah Brickley, August 21, 1938 (Child: Sharyl 
Jean). Mrs. D. H. Hardman, Alton, Kansas. 

(3321). Children (Merritt): Lee Raymond b. October 13, 1903; 
Ruth b. April 1905, d. 1919; Hazel b. September 1, 1908, d. 1922; Bruce 
Elmer b. September 3, 1914. 

(3323). John M. Sherley b. October 6, 1878. Children: John Ross b. 
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September 20, 1909, m. Jean Stegm;,.1 b. December 24, 1909 (Child: Dor
othy Ann b. June 13, 1931); Glenn Myron b. August 30, 1914, m. Sylvia 
Logsdon b. April 10, 1916 (Child: Sylvia Jeannette b. February 13, 1937) 
Brighton, Colorado. 

(3900). Claude Smith. Add child: Douglas Wehr b. April 2, 1940. 
(3901) Mabel Mae m. Carl J. Iverson, August 1, 1937. Child: Ardelle 
Carlene b. August 20, 1940. (3902) Helen Amelia m. Wilfred William 
Weber, September 14, 1941, Cut Bank, Montana. (3902) Mary Lucille 
m. Clarence H. Ritter, January 2, 1942. 

Page 422. 1(3353). Richard Slocum m. Doris E. Rademacher, September 9, 
1939, Middletown, New York. (3354) William Stewart. 

Page 423. (3358). Dey Eugene. 
(3915) Frank Allison. Child: Dale Beaumont b. February 15, 1940. 

( ?) (3371). Frederick P. m. (2576d) Elizabeth Demarest (b. April 
27, 1870, d. February 22, 1936), September 1892'. Children: Howard, 
Lemoyne, Virginia, Frederick, Jr. 
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Page 429. William Parmley Demarest b. June 18, 1822, not 1922. 
Jane Demarest, George Demarest. George Washington Demarest b. 

November 22, 1826, Washington Township, Bergen County, N. J. His 
parents died when he was a child. He had one sister and three brothers : 
Jane was principal of a school in New York, m. --- Simms. (Children: 
Charles; Marion); and William ( ?) went to California in the gold-rush: 
time; Andrew lived in Florida ; James lived in or near New York. George 
W. Demarest was a merchant in New York, later lived in Passaic, N. J. 
He had summer home at Long Branch, d. near there in railroad accident, 
1882. Hem. Caroline Barbara Collignon (b. October 16, 1825), Novem
ber 2, 1845. Children: a daughter b. November 24, 1846, d. infancy; Peter 
John b. March 8, 1848; Mary Elizabeth b. October 21, 1850, d. young; 
George Washington Jr. b. May 2, 1852; Mary Catherine b. July 19, 1854, 
m. Albert W. Shaw, May 20, 1874. George W. Demarest Jr. m. Julia 
Maria Young (b. September 8, 1854), October 6, 1874. Children: Frank 
d. young; George d. young; \i\Talter Peter b. February 1880; George W. 
3rd b. November 18, 1882; Bertha b. January 2, 1884, m. Robert Tisch
bein; Carrie b. 1886, d. young. Mrs. Robert Tischbein, 311 Paulison 
Avenue, Passaic, N. J. 

Page 429-30. Abraham J. Demarest identified as ( 450b), page 71 and page 
125. Record given ppg. 429-30 with revision herewith: 

Children: (960a) Abram A., lawyer, Nyack, New York; (960b) 
Garret; (960c) Andrew; (960d) Cornelius H.; (960e) Elizabeth J.; 
(960f) Jacob A. (son, Frank P. Demarest m. (2) Mrs. Iantha (not 
Edith) Shakespeare Haeselbarth. (Child: Frank S. m., no children.) 

Three Demarest brothers, five: Jacob; Peter; John J.; David; Abra
ham. Identified as children of (773) Jacob Demarest and Polly (Maria) 
Vanderwerker: (1453), (1454), (1454a), (1454b), (1454c), ppg. 170-1. 

Edson Lyman Demarest identified as (2268a) page 246, Supplement. 
Sidney Bryant Demarest identified as (2268b) page 246, Supplement. 
John I. Demarest, probably (273) John J. Demarest, son of (91) 

Jacobus Demarest and Sarah Peek, m. Bridget Bogert. Children: ( 672) 
Elizabeth; (673) Sarah J.; (674) Sietu J.; (675) James J.; (675a) Cor
nelius J. 

Page 431. Mary Jane Demarest m. John Thomas Roselle. Children: Mary Jane 
Augusta b. 1844, d. 1881, m. Peter Clarkson Johnson (b. 1846, d. 1922) 
(Children: Alexander Roselle ; Marjorie Wellington; Daisy Mae Blake
ley; Agnes Elizabeth); Alexander Hamilton Stevens; Adele Stevens; 
John Thomas Jr.; George; Laura Randolph; William Henry; Theodore; 
Estelle Beecher ; Henry Jennings. 

Ref. Mrs. Ida G. Monfort, 516 Arlington Avenue, Plainfield, New 
Jersey. 

Page 432. George Demarest b. July 22, 1853. Apparently son of John Demarest 
(above) b. 1821 at Hackensack. Apparently also, John Demarest, b. 1851, 
The Bronx, also connected with the J. L. Mott Iron Works was another 
son of John b. 1821. His son Frank, b. January 30, 1887, m. Jane C. 
Donnelly. Their son Winfield James Demarest, b. October 24, 1918. 
President American Youth League, Pro-American. Address: 135 West 
238th Street, New York City. 

Page 435. Mrs. Anna S. (Demarest) Frazee, d. 1941. 

40 
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Page 436. Barent b. July 7, 1782 (m. Susanna Storms not Stevens), probably 
son of ( 379) Samuel and Catriena Deryea (?). Ref. Thomas V. Duggan, 
600 East 125th Street, New York City. 

Page 437. Barney probably the Barent, page 436, (m. Susanna Storms, not Lea 
Voorhees). Thomas V. Duggan gives record: Barent (Barney) Demarest 
b. June 7, 1782, d. 1860, m. Santje (Susanna) Storms (b. 1781 d. 1869). 
Children: Frances b. August 29, 1821, m. (Children: Emma, William) ; 
Mariam. Peter vVatson; Susan m. Jacob P. Romaine; Katie m. William 
Knapp; Samuel m. (Children: John, Susan, Samuel, Lewis) ; Conrad m. 
Rachael Hopper; Trientje b. July 10, 1802; Henry B. m. Mary Post Van 
Houten b. June 1829, d. November 17, 1863 (Children: Fra:1ces 
b. October 29, 1854, d. February 15, 1933, m. Martin M. Henion b. 
1850 d. 1920; Martin; Barney; Hester b. 1852 d. 1937, m. Henry Wood). 
Descendant of Martin M. Henion and Frances Demarest : Thomas V. 
Duggan, Descendant of Henry Wood and Hester Demarest : John C. 
Wood, Old Greenwich, Connecticut. 

David I. (J.) Demarest m. Sarah Hyer (Helms), probably (:79) 
p. 80. 

Page 438. Jacobus Demarest, m. Sophia Bogert, identified as ( 402), page 118. 
Jacob Demarest m. Maria Morse (Morss). Add child : John Morse 
John M. Demarest. Grandson, Lyman Demarest (d. 1930) m. Mary 

Crane (d. 1925) of Fairfield. Children: Frederick m. Emily Parks of 
Greenport, L. I. (Children: Burdette, m.; Lois; Frederick); Gtace m. 
George Sisco of Fairfield (Children: Natalie b. 1911, m. Richard Weys
man of Little Falls-children, Barbara b. 1931; Nancy b. 1937; Alfred 
b. 1912, m. Ruth Slaughtenhaupt of Pennsylvania; Lyman Demarest b. 
1915, m. Frances Wilson Hoff of Neshanic Station; Edward b. 1920, m. 
Marjorie Knigsland of Lincoln Park); Gladys m. Willard Vreeland of 
Lincoln Park. (Children: Elbert; Erma m. Arthur Hoff of Lincoln Park; 
Mary.) 

Page 440. Margaret, identified as (275), page 95, daughter of Jacobus Demarest, 
m. Abraham J. Campbell, son of William Campbell and (127) Elizabeth 
Demarest. The Campbell family were much concerned with the wampum 
industry developed at the present Park Ridge. Sons, James and David, 
invented machine for drilling wampum. Family burials are in Pascack 
cemetery. Children: James A. b. January 22, 1810 d. July 8, 1887, unm.; 
David A. b. December 21, 1812, d. June 20, 1893, m. Sally Haring (b. 
March 6, 1814, d. June 12, 1899) ; Abraham A. b. November 30, 1815, d. 
March 28, 1899, m. Mary Ann Wortendyke (b. September 26, 1821, d. 
February 26, 1881); John A. b. August 11, 1818, d. July 22, 1889 ( ?) 
aet. 81-5-24, m. (220) Hannah Demarest; Peter d. October 19, 1826 aet. 
5-1-14. Descendant of John A. Campbell and Hannah Demarest: Howard 
I. Durie, 99 Park Avenue, Hillside, New Jersey. 

Page 440. Maria Demarest, identified as (1244), page 225, m. Nicholas C. Durie, 
son of Cornelius Durie and Margaret Brinkerhoff. Children: Cornelius 
N. m. (1280) Rachel Ann Demarest; David N. m. Margaret ----; 
Margaret m. (1237) Jacob J. Demarest; John D. m. Rachel Ackerman; 
Christina m. (1240) Vreeland B. Demarest; Hannah m. John F. Haring. 

John S. Demarest and sisters, Mary Ann and Lavina. Mary Ann m. 
John Henry Outwater; they lived at Moonachie ( ?) . Lavina m. --
Berdan; they lived on Main Street, Hackensack; their farm at that time 
included the site of the present Johnson Library. John S. Demarest b. 
September 10, 1829 at or near River Edge (Old Bridge); lived there, and 
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later at Lodi; d. August 7, 1864, m. Angelina ( ?) Osborn, daughter of 
James Osborn, December 2, 1852. Children: Anna m. --- Heddon 
,(Child: Emerson); Lavina b. August 15, 1855, d. June 15, 1932, m. Cor
nelius Herring De Voe (Children: May m. Benjamin Gruman; Demarest 
m. Carrie Veldran; Aletta m. Walter A. Vandenburgh (four sons); John 
d. 1910 (?) m. ------ (Children: George; Westley; William; 
Alice; Cordelia; Ruth.) ; Emily d. young. 

Mrs. Walter A. Vandenburgh, Sr., 160 Hamilton Avenue, Glen 
Rock, New Jersey. 



OTHER REFERENCES 

Niclaes Demarest m. Sarah Vallue, September 27, 1761. Cole Mss. 
New York Public Library. 

David Demarea m. Martyntie Mandevill. Child: John, b. February 
12, bap. June 3, 1792. 

FROM' MARIA FERDON DIARY: 

Margaret Ann Demarest m. Henry Zabriskie, January 1, 1865. 
Abraham Demarest m. Christina Cooper, October 19, 1871. 
Garret S. Demarest m. Elizabeth Anderson, February 22, 1872. 
James Demarest m. Mrs. Jane Ann Anderson, December 24, 1883. 
James Demarest m. Mrs. Elizabeth Vandewater, January 7, 1885. 
Saran Demarest m. Will Blauvelt, September 15, 1885. 
Anna Demarest m. Tunis C. Bogert, December 7, 1886. 
Nellie Demarest m. Fred M. Anderson, November 24, 1886. 
Estelle Demarest m. Charles Bogert, January 12, 1887. 
Catharine Demarest ( d. February 23, 1887) m. Albert Horn ( d. 

February 22, 1887). 

FROM ACKERMAN RECORDS : 

Other than in The Demarest Family (117) (137) (305) (378) (557). 
Daniel Ackerman bap. May 9, 1756, Paramus, son of Niclaes Acker

man and Maria Demarest, d. October 2, 1795. Married Vrowtje Demaree. 
Children : Daniel; Maria; Margaret ; Jane. 

David Ackerman b. April 23, 1749, d. March 11, 1790, son of Johannes 
Ackerman and Aeltjen Kuyper m. 1769, Margrietje DeMoree, probably 
(577). Children: Johannes, Richard, David, Maria, Aeltjie, Margrietje. 
Shem. (2) Cornelius Van Dien, July 21, 1791. 

Dirk (Richard) Ackerman, b. September 27, 1762, son of Johannes 
Ackerman and Aeltje Kuyper, m. Margaret Demarest, bap. April 8, 1762, 
daughter of Samuel Demarest and Margaret Brinkerhoff, apparently 
( 403). Children: Margaret D., Aletta R., Marretje. 

Petrus Ackerman b. February 23, 1826, Saddle River, son of Petrus 
Ackerman and Helena Van Voorhees, d. February 27, 1864. m. Eliza 
Demarest b. September 2, 1827, d. December 29, 1916, Paramus. Cliildren: 
Ellen Jemima ; John Demarest ; Catherine; Hann3!h ; Annetta; Mary E. 

Garret G. Ackerman b. December 21, 1847, Paramus, son of Garrit 
Ackerman and Eliza Nangle, m. Elizabeth Ann Demarest, October 6, 
1869, Waldwick, d. recently, Ridgewood, New Jersey. Children: Dem
arest; Garret. 

Ada Ackerman, daughter of Peter Ackerman and Gertrude Van 
Houten, m. David Demarest, May 26, 1887. Children: Gertrude; Anna. 

Maria Ackerman bap. September 14, 1727, Hackensack, daughter of 
David Ackerman and Sarah Colve, m. Joneldus Demorest, 1743 ( ?) , 
Schraalenburgh. 

Lawrence Ackerman b. October 6, 1786, son of James L. Ackerman 
and Rachel Zabriskie, m. Martha (Matilda) Demarest (b. July 4, 1787, 
d. February 14, 1870), March 2, 1811, Fairfield, New Jersey, buried, Wald
wick. Children: John; Adam; Samuel ; Catharine. 

Ella Ackerman m. Abram J. Demarest of Lodi, November 28, 1889, 
Passaic. 

Jannetje Ackerman and Abraham de Maree appear as married at a 
baptism, February 4, 1761, New York. 

John Ackerman of Pollifly m. Euphemia Demarest (b. December 7, 
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1841, Saddle River, d. April 18, 1868) November 20, 1861, English: 
Neighborhood. 

David Ackerman m. Annetje Demarest. 
Johannes Ackerman m. Carstyntje Demarest Pieters, evidently widow, 

July 4, 1779, Totowa. 
A. Warren Ackerman m. Euphemia Demarest, October 18, 1871, 

English Neighborhood. 
Barbara Ackerman m. Joost Demarest, recorded April 20, 1819, 

Hackensack. 
--- Ackerman m. Minnie Demarest, her second marriage. New 

Haven Register, page 422. 
Catharine Ackerman m. Abraham N. Demarest. Children b. 1817-

1833, Schraalenburgh: Nicholas; Margaret; Aron; Hester; Hannah; 
Marion; William; Elizabeth Herring. 

Eliza Ackerman m. Peter Dii!llarest, September 17, 1843, Saddle 
River. 

Anna G. Ackerman (b. 1860) m. Garret A. Demarest (b. 1856), 
April 16, 1879, Schraalenburgh. Child: Walter b. September 15, 1880. 

Ref. Herbert S. Ackerman, 422 Hawthorne Place, Ridgewood, New 
Jersey. 

FURTHER NOTES 

Page 442. "In a very small cemetery on top of a high hill overlooking Lamoka 
Lake in Schuyler County, New York, I turned over several Demarest 
gravestones, all flat on the ground and nearly covered over with soil." 
(Harlow D. Curtis). The inscriptions: Cornelius Demarest d. February 
16, 1847 aet. 39-8-3; his wife, Catherine d. November 16, 1847, aet. 27-1-5; 
their son Samuel d. July 2, 1845, aet. 0-0-15; their daughter Mary d. 
March 14, 1847, aet. 0-4-24. 

"In Connecticut, an old cemetery at Watertown, I found the fol
lowing stones": Walter E. died June 13, 1852 aged 14 mos. and 19 days; 
Alice M. died June 14, 1852, aged 2 years, 11 mos. Children of George G. 
and Siba De Marest. Mary L. died June 12, 1852, aged 4 years and 10 
mos. Child of Rhoda J. De Marest. (Howard I. Durie). 

APPENDIX 

Page 448. Original members of Church of Schraalenburgh: David, not Daniel, 
Demarest and Sara Bertholf, his wife. 



DUTCH REFORMED CHURCH OF CONEWAGO, ADAMS Cot:NTY, PA. 
BAPTISMS (DEMAREST) 

Date Parents Child 

Jacob Westervelt Debora 
Maria de Maree 

1769 Cossart Frans 
October 23 Demeris 

October 23 Hendrick Banta Antie 
Antie Demorie 

1770 Daneel Herres Lena 
May27 Elizabet Demaree 

May27 Jacob Westervelt Catrina 
Maria Demaree 

May27 Benjamin Slot Petrus 
Sara Demaree 

1772 Hendrick Banta David 
May31 Antie Demere 

May31 Davet Demere Anatie 
Lena Voorhes 

May31 Benjamin Slot Johanes 
Sara Demeree 

1773 Hendrek( ?) Banta Isaac 
April 24 Antie( ?) Demaree 

1774 Jacob Smock Lea 
May 15 Feyntie Demaree 

July 17 David Demaree Geertie 
Elizabeth Slegel 

September 18 David Demaree Catrina 
Lena Voorhees 

1775 Hendreck Banta Angenitie 
July 23 Antie Demaree 

1776 Roilef Brienerhof Dayid 
March 17 Beeletie Demare 

April 7 David Demaree Daneel 
Elizabet Slegel 

1777 David Demaree Sara 
June 22 Leena Voorhees 

November 16 Samuel Demaree Marya 
Susanna Brouwer 

1778 Hendreck Banta Hendreck 
March 1 Antie Demaree 
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Date Parents Child 

May3 David Demere David 
Elisebet Siegel 

June 14 Roelof Brinkerhof Jores 
Beletie Demarest 

1780 Jacob Brinkerhoff Jores 
January 16 Annetie Demareest Born Dec. 27 

June4 Roelef Brinkerhof Margrieta 
Beletie Demarest Born May 16 

June 16 Samuel Demareest Daniel 
Susanna Brouwer Born June 20 

July 29 David Demareest Johanis 
Eliesabeth Slegle 

1782 Jacob Brinkerhof Maragrieta 
April 14 Anatie Demareest 

October 26 Samuel Demareest Samuel 
Susanna Brouer Born Oct. 7 

November 17 David Demareest Barbara 
Eliesabeth Siegle 

November 17 Rulef Brinkerhoff Anatie 
Belitie Demareest Born Nov. 8 

1783 Cornelius Demareest David 
May25 Femmetie Brouer 

1784 Jacob Brinkerhoff David 
June 13 Jannatie Demaree 

December 26 Cornelius Demarest Madelena 
Femmetie Brouer 

1785 Rule£ Brinkerhoff Jores 
March 13 Belitie Demareest 

April 17 David Demereest Maria 
Elizabeth Slagel 

September 25 Gerrit Demeereest Geertie 
J annetie Persel 

1786 Jacob Brinkerhoff Hendrich 
January 29 Annatie Demeree 

1787 Rulef Brinkerhoff Hendrick 
October 14 Beleetie Demeree 

October 14 Cornelius Demeree Daniel 
Femetie Brower 

1789 Cornelius Demarest Geertie 
December 6 vrouw Femetie 
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Date Parents Child 

December20 Albert Demerest .................... 
Maria Fonteyn 

Torn off 
1790 Jacob(?) Brinkerliof Belitie 

March22 Annatie Demarest 

June .... Roelof Brinkerhoff Maria 
Belities Demorest 

October .... Gerhard Demarest Antie 
Janitie Persel 

1791 Lucas (?) Demarest Leenah 
August7 Polly(?) Demarest 

October 2 Brinkerhoff Jacobus 
Demorest 

October 30 Hoogteling Hezekiah 
Demorest 

1792 Albert Demorest Elizabeth 
January 22 Maria(?) Fonteyn 

June .... David Demorest Gherarrd 
Elizabeth Slegel 

June .... Jacob Brinkerhoff Jacobus 
Annatie Demarest 

December9 J er hard Demorest David 
Jenny Parsley 

1793 Lucas Demarest Willemyntie 
January 20 Polly Demarest 



DUTCH REFORMED CHURCH, Now PRESBYTERIAN, 
OF BROADALBIN, FULTON COUNTY, N. Y. 

BAPTISMS (DEMAREST) 
By Revd. Coanrad Ten Eick 

Names of Apparently 
Baptised Parents' Names Children Date of Birth 

1799 Lucas Demorest Catalina March 22, 1799 
June9 Maria Demorest 

1799 Guiliam Demorest Nicholas May 17, 
June9 Lea Goetchus 

1799 James Demorest Wilimina June 7, 
June9 Helona Demorest 

1799 James Dubois Wiliamina May 11, 1799 
June9 Hannah Demorest 

David Demorest John Sept. 16, 1799 
Caterina Brower 

1800 Lucas Demoree Peter Aug.19, 
October 19 Mary Demoree 

James Dubois Eliner Jan. 10, 1801 
Hannah Demoree 

Guiliam Demorest Eltie Oct. 25, 1801 
Leah Gutohes 

David Demoree Peter March 21, 1802 
Caty Brewer 

James Debois Samuel March 24, 1802 
Hannah Demoree 

Peter Demoree Eltie April 6, 1802 
Sarah Demoree 

Lucas Demoree Charity Aug. 17, 1802( ?) 
Mary Demoree 

J akobus Demoree Eltie Jan.20, 1803 
Helena Demoree 
Geliam Demoree Maria Oct. 5, 1803 
Leah Guetches 
Peter S. Demerest Margeret Eliza Oct. 22, 1803 ( ?) 
Fransina Van Ingen 
James Debois Minea May 21, 1804 
Hannah Demoree 
Guiliam Demorest John June 19, 1805 
Lea Guetches 
Lukas Demorest Sally Ann Maria Aug. 13, 1805 
Maria Demorest 
David G. Demorest Jane Maria Oct. 10, 1805 
Caty Brower 
James Dubois Susan Alida •....................... 

Hannah Demorest 
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Names of Apparently 
Baptised Parents' Name Children Date of Birth 

Peter Demorest Wellmins Feb.3,1806 
Fransina Van Ingen 

David A. Demorest Jane Maria July 20, 1806 
Mary Van Vranken 

Guiliam Demorest Sarah June 8, 1807 
Lea Guitches 

Jacobus Demorest Cathrine Brown Sept. 27, 1807 
Lena Demorest 

David Demorest Sally July 18, 1808 
Mary Van V ranken 

James Dubois Samuel 
Hannah Demorest ···················· .... 
Guiliam Demorest Isaac April 11, 1809 
Lea Guetches 

David Demorest Elisabeth April 21, 1810 
Caty Brower 

Nicholas Demorest Peter June 24, 1810 
Jane Brower 

William Van Vranken Garret Sept. 25, 1810 
Peggy Demorest 

Peter Demorest Julian March 12, 1808(?) 
Sinah Van Ingen 

David Demorest Phebe-Ann April 2, 1811 
Mary Van V ranken 

Guiliam Demorest Guilimus April 15, 1811 
Lea Gutches 

Hannah Demorest Jane Ten Eick ........................ 
William Van V ranken Rachel Dec. 20, 1812 
Margret Demoree 

Jacob Demorest David May 19, 1812 
Polly Van Derwerker 

William Brower Sally Feb.29, 1812 
Polly Demoree 

William Vanvranken William Henry March 13, 1814 
Margaret Demorest 

William Brower Margeret Aug. 17, 1813 
Maria Demorest 

David Demorest Elisabeth March 14, 1813 
Mary Van V ranken 

William Van Vranken Samuel Feb. 4, 1813 
Margaret Demerest 
Nicholas Demerest William March 16, 1813 
Jane Brower 
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Baptised 

1827 
January 

1828 
October25 

1829 
January 18 

1830 
August 29 

THE DEMAREST FAMILY 

BAPTIZED BY SYLVANUS p ALMER 

Parents' Name 

Mariah: Demarest 

David A. Demarest 
Mary V. Vranken 

William Vranvranken 
Margaret Demarest 

Esther 
Abram 
John Davis 

Lucas Demarest 

Mary Davis, daughter of 

Names of 
Children 

WillamMary 

Richard 

Apparently 
Date of Birth 

March 5, 1815( ?) 

Feb. 18, 1815 

Samuel Dec. 4, 1816 

Hellen Demerest Oct. 8, 1823 

David A. Demerest 
and 

Meriah Demerest 

Peter H. and Catharine 
Mitchell 

David D. and -- Demerest 

BAPTISMS OF REV. LORING BREUSTER 

September 20, 1833 Susanna, daughter of David A. and -- Demerest 

Rosalinda, daughter of Daniel and Phebe Demarest ........................ , 1839 

January 2, 1841 

born, .............................. .. 

Julia M., daughter of Daniel and Phebe Demarest, 
born October 29, 1840. 

RECORD OF MARRIAGES BY REV. WILLIAM J. MONTIETH 

October 17, 1838 Gilbert Schaffer to Esther Demarest, both of Mayfield, 

May 23, 1839 

May 1, 1840 

February 11, 1847 

December 30 

August 19, 1849 

August 29, 1891 

July 31, 1866 

N.Y. 

Richard Demarest to Sarah Howland, both of May
field, N. Y. 

Abram Demarest to Miss Hellen Jane Demarest, both of 
Broadalbin, N. Y. 

Robert Kelley Jr. to Hellen Jane Demarest, both of 
Broadalbin, N. Y. 

Mr. Luman A. Browne to Miss Sarah: Ann Demarest, 
both of Broadalbin, N. Y. 

Mr. Samuel Demarest to Mrs. P. Bruce, both of Broad
albin, N. Y. 

MARRIAGES BY ISAAC 0. BEST 

Charles H. Dorman to Lucy Demorest, both of Broad
albin, N. Y. 

FUNERAL SERVICES, 1866 

Mrs. Pamelia Demarest 



CHURCH RECORDS SI 

RECORDS OF THE UNITED PRESBYTERIAN CHURCH OF BROADALBIN 

IN THE TOWN OF PERTH, FULTON COUNTY, NEW YORK 

January 7, 1830 

February 7, 1833 

May 24, 1882 

June 11, 1898 

MARRIAGES BY MALCOLM NEIL McLAREN 

Henry Kested, aged 24, to 
Phebe M. Demarest, aged 19 

William Montieth Jr. to 
J uditli Ann Demarest 

MARRIAGES BY J. L. CLARK 

William F. Demarest, of Glovers
ville, N. Y., to 

Maggie E. Rutt, of Fonda, N. Y. 

MARRIAGES BY J. B. STORY 

James A. O'Neil to 
Delia M. Demorest 

Witnesses 
John Kested 
Finlay Strong 

Col. Ford 
Ann Demarest 
Lovinas Monteith 

Margaret Young 
Mary J. Henry 

Ten Eycke Major 
Mary L. Story 
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STONES IN THE FRENCH BURYING GROUND, RIVER EDGE, N. J. 
Listed October 20, 1898 by Sheldon Demarest Tilt 

of Warwick, N. Y. 

Cathaline, wife of Peter D. Demarest, died August 12, 1812; aged 71 years 
9 months. 

Abraham P. Demarest, died July 1, 1843; aged 44 years, 11 days. 
Peter D. Demarest-stone broken. 
Mary Demarest, wife of Arie Demarest; born December 2, 1719, died 

August 7, 1787. 
John J. Demarest; born June 11, 1783, died January 1, 1812. 
Patty Van Houten, wife of John J. Demarest; born July 22, 1786, died 

September 28, 1872, aet. 86. 
Jacob Demarest, Company A, 22nd New Jersey Volunteers ; died N ovem-

ber 28, 1893. 
John I. Demarest, died November 1, 1813; aged 38 years, 3 months, 3 days. 
George Demarest, died July 31, 1852; aged 19 years, 7 months, 25 days. 
Ranaldo G. Demarest, died May 20, 1858; aged 27 years, 3 months. 
George A. Cluss, died September 3, 1844; aged 37 years, 10 months, 

11 days. 
James Bogert, died July 11, 1830; aged 80 years, 4 months, 27 days. 
Mary Bogert, wife of James Bogert, died August 23, 1843; aged 80 years, 

19 days. 
Leah Bogert, born November 26 ........... . 
Stitchy Demarest, wife of Cornelius Bogert, died September 10, 1816; 

aged 68 years, 6 months. 
Cornelius Bogert, died September 20, 1825; aged 81 years, 1 month, 21 

days. 
Mary Demarest, wife of William Ely, died March 26, 1848; aged 72 

years, 2 months, 8 days. 
William Ely, died October 26, 1831; aged 67 years, 10 months, 9 days. 
Emma Agnes, daughter of James and Mary Demarest, died November 30, 

1812; aged 2 years, 6 months, 21 days. 
John, son of James and Mary Demarest, died September 1, 1836; aged 

11 months, 21 days. 
Mary Demarest, born March 31, 1793 died July 31, 1870. 
Mary, 2nd wife of Peter Demarest, died January 6, 1794; aged 89 years, 

10 months. 
Sarah, daughter of Peter and Catherine Demarest, died March 28, 1829; 

aged 19 years, 9 months, 7 days. 
David P. Demarest, born August 11, 1791, died July 2, 1821. 
Sophia B., wife of Felix Oliver and daughter of David P. and Jane Dem

arest, died December 26, 1850; aged 31 years~ 7 months, 22 days. 
John Demarest, born January 26, 1732, died May 14, 1809. 
Willimpie Bogert, wife of John Demarest, born June 30, 1734, died Feb

ruary 10, 1812. 
Peter J. Demarest, born February 5, 1758, died May 19, 1820. 
Ann Demarest, wife of William Demarest, died August 30, 1837; aged 

81 years, 10 months, 10 days. 
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James, son of John and Ann Demarest, born July 4, 1829, died August 
13, 1829. 

Jane Ann Demarest, died October 2, 1831; aged 4 months, 25 days. 
John, son of James and Hester Demarest, died March 22, 1839. 
James J. Demarest, died November 18, 1846; aged 82 years, 8 months, 

8 days. 
Elizabeth Ely, wife of James J. Demarest, born April 15, 1773, died 

October 18, 1849; aged 76 years, 6 months, 3 days. 
Catherine AJlen, wife of J. A. Polhemis, died September 19, 1856; aged 

36 years, 3 months, 12 days. 
James, son of Catherine AJlen and J. A. Polhemis, died October 26, 1876; 

aged 54 years. 
Catherine Allen, born July 28, 1776, died October 15, 1840. 
Abraham J. Demarest, born March 30, 1795, died October 11, 1854; aged 

59 years, 6 months, 12 days. 
Ann Demarest, wife of Jacob C. Bogert, died September 2, 1855; aged 

57 years, 11 months, 21 days. 
Jacob C. Bogert, died November 3, 1861; aged 67 years, 10 months, 18 

days. 
M. D. 1734-brown stone broken. 
James, son of Abraham and Sarah Demarest, died October 4, 1842; aged 

8 months, 21 days. 
Rachel, daughter of Abraham and Sarah Demarest, died July 10, 1855; 

aged 2 ( 12?) years, 45 days. 
Jane Demarest, wife of Ghar Jes Conklin, died June 16, 1828 ; aged 43 

years, 10 months, 28 days. 
James Demarest, died October 22, 1826; aged 54 years, 7 months, 5 days. 
Aaron Demarest, died May 11, 1819; aged 19 years, 6 months, 14 days. 
Hannah Demarest and her two children, wife of Abraham Demarest, died 

August 26, 1817; aged 22 years, 3 months, 12 days. 
Rev. John Demarest, died April 8, 1837; aged 72 years, 7 months, 3 days. 
Sarah Christie, wife of Rev. John Demarest, died November 27, 1839; 

aged 75 years, 11 months, 20 days. 
Peter J. Demarest, died October 1, 1820; aged 62 years, 9 months. 
Sally De Voe, wife of Peter J. Demarest, died October 16, 1859; aged 96 

years, 3 months, 19 days. 
Maria Smith, wife of Jacobus Demarest, born April 1, 1741, died October 

12, 1829; aged 88 years, 6 months, 12 days. 
Jacobus Demarest, born April 21, 1735, died October 21, 1807. 
James R. Heaton, died August 12, 1853; aged 72 years. 
Margaret Demarest, wife of James R. Heaton, died December 18, 1858; 

aged 80 years. 

"In August 1940 I saw two stones at least not apparently noted. One is 
D. D.M.R., died 1780; aged 65 years. The other the most interesting of 
all, D. DMR. died 1759, aged 83 years. This means his birth in 1676. You 
wilJ find him in the book, page 24, number 20-a man who stands out un
usual in the line of usual men." (W.H.S.D.) 
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THE DESMAREST HOUSE 

Page 481. The original Demarest House at the French burying ground, frontis
piece in the book, has now been acquired and given to the Demarest 
Family Association by the generosity of Mrs. Margaret Demarest 
Blauvelt. The searching of title and necessary details prior to purchase 
were a long procedure carried through by Mr. Hiram B. Demarest 
Blauvelt, president of the Association. The house has now received some 
most necessary repairs, made possible by gifts from members, and awaits 
further gifts that full renovation may be accomplished. It will be a per
manent Demarest Memorial. 

THE DEMAREST-DUKE OF YORK-MAJOR ANDRE SNUFF-BOX 

Page 509. The story of the snuff box given by the Duke of York to (177) Rev. 
John Demarest for his courtesy in connection with the exhuming of the 
remains of Major John Andre in 1821, is fully related on pages 509-513. 
It states that Mr. William Nelson in paper read before the New Jersey 
Historical Society in 1875 said that it had passed to Mrs. Catharine Dem
arest Berdan, and was then in possession of Mrs. Maria Demarest Blau
velt, daughters of Mr. Demarest. It further states that the Rev. George 
W. Labaw, in History of the Preakness Church, published in 1899, said 
that it was at that time in possession of Mrs. Sarah Ann Blauvelt Andrus, 
daughter of Mrs. Blauvelt. No later reference to it was known in 1938, 
at the publishing of The Demarest Family. Continued effort in recent 
years had failed to trace this particular family and the box. 

The whereabouts of this singularly interesting historical relic became 
known in 1939, and it is now in possession of the Demarest Family Asso
ciation, kept in its deposit box at Hackensack. The incident just now is a 
strange one. Knowledge of the relic ca:me in a curious way, from far off, 
entirely apart from any effort made to find it. In issue of May 12, 1939, 
of a newspaper of San Diego, California, there appeared an article on a 
snuff box in possession of a visitor then in that city. Full description of 
it was given. Its references of name and locality led a lady in California 
to clip the story from the paper and send it, some months after its appear
ing, to a friend in Bergen County, New Jersey, a few miles from Tap
pan, New York, the place of Major Andre's grave on the land of the 
Rev. John Demarest. The friend kept it as interesting, but not calling 
for particular attention until, somewhat later, thinking it of possibly 
especial interest to the Demarest family nearby, she gave the clipping to 
Mrs. Margaret Demarest Blauvelt of Oradell, New Jersey, mother of 
Hiram B. D. Blauvelt, president of the Demarest Family Association, and 
cousin of Rev. Dr. W. H. S. Demarest, of New Brunswick. 

Of course, the snuff box of cedar and gold was at once known to 
be the Duke of York-John Demarest relic for which Dr. Demarest had 
been searching for years. The visitor in San Diego possessing the box 
was named in the story as Mr. Arthur F. McLane. Correspondence at 
once ascertained that his home was in Minot, North Dakota and cor
respondence with him brought about, after several months, the acquir
ing of the relic. It had come into the possession of Mr. and Mrs. McLane 
from Mrs. McLane's father, who had in his time received it from his 
neighbor and friend, Mr. John T. Blauvelt, before Mr. Blauvelt's death 
in 1916. Grandson of the Rev. John Demarest, brother of Mrs. Sarah Ann 
Blauvelt Andrus, Mr. Blauvelt had apparently gone from New Jersey to 
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North Dakota about the year 1900, communication with eastern members 
of the family ceasing after a time. 

Mr. and Mrs. McLane were cordial toward the passing of the his
toric treasure to the Demarest Association, and it was acquired by the 
generosity of Mrs. Margaret Demarest Blauvelt. In perfect condition this 
remarkable relic has come back in remarkable way after nearly a half 
century of unknown location. 

The story of the British consul, Mr. Buchanan, states further, page 
512, that "The surviving sisters of Major Andre * * * also sent a silver 
cup with a suitable inscription to Mr. Demarat (Demarest)." The pos
session of this cup has never been traced; and a tradition that it never 
reached Mr. Demarest now seems verified. A letter, January 24, 1942, 
from the Rev. Dr. Edward Dwight Eaton of Bridgeport, Conn., sometime 
president of Beloit College, gives definite word. He is now just ninety 
years of age, son of Rev. Samuel Witt Eaton and (993) Catherine Elizabeth 
Demarest, daughter of (486) Rev. James Demarest, M.D., son of (177) 
Rev. John Demarest of the Tappan-Andre incident. He writes of "my 
recollection of my grandfather, Rev. James Demarest, M.D., speaking of 
the silv.er sacramental cup sent to his father" ; 

"When my grandfather told me the story it was told as something 
vivid in his mind. I was not a child but was a college student or older 
and my memory has always been clear. Dr. Demarest could not have been 
over seventy years of age, am! his memory quite meticulous and his 
faculties keen up to 90. We were alone together in my parents' 'parlor' in 
Lancaster, Wisconsin, and he told me the story with much interest on 
his part and mine. As he was baptized in 1796, he must have been about 
25 years old when the exhumation took place on his father's farm at 
Tappan, and all the details must have had secure lodgment in his mind. 
I do not think he told me whether he was present himself. My recollec
tion is distinct that he told me of the present from the sisters and that 
the vessel carrying it was lost at sea on the voyage, so that the gift was 
never received. It seems rather remarkable that a chain of but two links, 
involving but two descendants, of education and experience, takes us 
directly back to a probable solution of the non-appearance of this chalice." 

THE COAT OF ARMS 

Page 532. David des Marest and his family while on Staten Island and in Har
lem were of the French Congregation of New Amsterdam, later of New 
Yark, for many years a part of the Dutch Reformed Church. This con
gregation became in 1688 a separately organized church. It is now the 
French Church of St. Esprit at 108 East 60th Street, New York City. 
Its rector and vestry recently and very courteously suggested that the 
Demarest coat-of-arms be placed on the interior wall of the church in 
compa,ny with like devices of other Huguenot families of its early con
nection. This led to a careful examination of the several examples shown 
and described in The Demarest Family. A somewhat varying custom has 
appeared among branches of the family in this country sustained by vary
ing authority. The officers of the Demarest Association sought the advice 
of competent and appropriate authority. They have been assured by ad
visers in the Huguenot Society of America and in the Genealogical and 
Biographical Society of New York that the coat-of-arms shown first in 
the first line of the book's portrayals, page 532, is the one to be prefer-
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ably and properly used, the Demarais: Norm. Limousin. It is apparently 
the original, the oldest. It is described in the terms of heraldry: Degu. 
a la croix ancree d'argent; a la bande de sa. br. sur le tout et ch. de trois 
coquilles d'argent. Later it was modified by certain branches of the family 
in Europe. 

The quality especially significant is the cross and the device of the 
Crusade. See The Demarest Family pages 552-555 for account of Baldwin 
I, Lord des Marets and his successors, their home in Cambray and their 
action in the Crusades. 

In accordance with this understanding, a painted portrayal of the 
coat-of-arms, was placed in the Church of St. Esprit and recognized at a 
service on the afternoon of Sunday, January 25, 1942. The service was 
attended by a congregation that filled the church, composed almost en
tirely of members of The Demarest family. The ceremony was by the 
Rev. Dr. J. A. F. Maynard, rector of the church. Addresses were made 
by the Rev. Dr. W. H. S. Demarest, honorary president of the Associa
tion, and Mr. Hiram B. D. Blauvelt, president of it. French Psalms were 
sung by the choir and hymns of worship, of tradition and patriotism, 
were sung by the congregation. 

COAT OF ARMS 

Field red, Band black, Cross and Shells white. 

THE DEMAREST ASSOCIATION HYMN 

From the forming of the Demarest Association it has seemed desirable that 
a hymn with its appropriate music should be found and adopted for use at its 
various occasions or in family groups. Inquiry natui::_ally directed itself to the 
French Psalter of Marot and Beza of about the year 1550. Clement Marot, the 
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great writer and poet, and great hymn-maker of the Reformation, was lineally 
of the Demarest name, the son of Jean des Marest, himself a writer and poet. 

Review of the words of Psalms made hymns by Marat and study by musical 
authority of the music composed by him, led to the choice of Psalm CXVIII, his 
French words and music. For English translation, it was thought desirable that 
it should be in form much like the Scotch Psalter. Mrs. Victoria Booth Demarest, 
wife of (2943) C. Agnew Demarest, and grand-daughter of General William 
Booth, founder of the Salvation Army, was invited to make the translation, 
which she has accomplished with singular acceptance. 

PSALM CXVIII 
The French Psalter 

Fru trnnslation (1940) l,y 

Mrs. VICTORIA BOOTH DEMAREST 

r 
Let us to God our prais-es sing._ 
Tl><, house of A;i -ron dothcon-fess,
When in dis-tJeea to Him I cried. 

To thooe who fear Him He doth bring_ 
AH who His na..rr,e wi.th fear pro~ fess_ 
Hear ye who would His love de • ride:_ 

1 4 J-J 

Yea, let His peo • pie raise their voice 
Let all, who fear His name, a • dare, __ 
In Him all in dis • tress shall find __ 

Let ls • ra • el in Him re • joke:_ 
Let them the pride of man ab • hor,_ 
His good-ness and His pi - ty kind _ 

Wo,J, ,md Musi& ( 1540) by 
CLEMENT MAROT (des Marca) 

r 
For He is kind and plen • teous good: 
With lift. ed voice.His mer • cy sure; 
My soul he set with Him on high. 

r 
His con-stant mer • cy e'er re•newed. 
Sing that His good-ness shall en. dure. 
By Him do I my foes de • fy! 

And .. rd. smgw1thone ac·cor His love, 
And wit-ness to His boundless grace; 
E. ter-nalpeaceandchar-i. ty; 

J J .J 

r 
His mer • cy is all pow' rs a - hove. 
And rest in mer- cy's blest em- brace. 
Shall last throughall e • ter • ni • ty. 

J ..,t 




